
 

Oracle® Application Testing Suite
Getting Started Guide  

Version 9.00 for Microsoft Windows (32-Bit)

E15487-01

September 2009



Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide, Version 9.00 for Microsoft Windows (32-Bit) 

E15487-01

Copyright © 1997, 2009, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Primary Author: Rick Santos

Contributing Author: Mary Anna Brown

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on 
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your 
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, 
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse 
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is 
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If 
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this software or related documentation is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it on 
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data 
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" 
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As 
such, the use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and 
license terms set forth in the applicable Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of 
the Government contract, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software 
License (December 2007). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

This software is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not 
developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications which may 
create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software in dangerous applications, then you shall be 
responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use 
of this software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages caused by use of 
this software in dangerous applications.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks 
of their respective owners.

This software and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products, and services 
from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all 
warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle Corporation and 
its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of 
third-party content, products, or services.



iii

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................   ix

Audience.......................................................................................................................................................    ix
Documentation Accessibility .....................................................................................................................     x
Related Documents .....................................................................................................................................     x
Conventions .................................................................................................................................................     x

1 Introduction

1.1 About Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications.......................................................   1-1
1.1.1 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights .........................   1-2
1.2  About Job Scheduler..................................................................................................................   1-3
1.2.1 Job Scheduler Feature Highlights......................................................................................   1-4
1.3 About Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications.................................................................   1-5
1.3.1 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights ...................................   1-6

2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics

2.1  Installing and Starting Oracle Application Testing Suite ...................................................   2-1
2.1.1 Using an Existing Database................................................................................................   2-1
2.1.2 Oracle Application Testing Suite System Setup..............................................................   2-2
2.2  Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features ......................   2-4
2.2.1 Visual Script Pane................................................................................................................   2-4
2.2.2 Browser Pane........................................................................................................................   2-5
2.2.3  Playback Results Pane........................................................................................................   2-6
2.3 Job Scheduler Main Window Features ...................................................................................   2-6
2.3.1 Visual Script Job Pane .........................................................................................................   2-7
2.3.2  Results Pane ........................................................................................................................   2-7
2.3.3  Job Scheduler Wizard ........................................................................................................   2-8
2.4 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features .................................   2-9
2.4.1 Build Scenario Tab...............................................................................................................   2-9
2.4.2  Set up Autopilot Tab .......................................................................................................    2-10
2.4.3  Watch Virtual User Grid Tab ........................................................................................    2-11
2.4.4  View Run Graphs Tab ....................................................................................................    2-11
2.4.5 Create Reports Tab ...........................................................................................................    2-12
2.4.6  ServerStats ........................................................................................................................    2-13



iv

3 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial

3.1 Initializing the Tutorial ..............................................................................................................   3-1
3.2 Example 1: Recording a New Visual Script ............................................................................   3-1
3.2.1 Start Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications...................................................   3-2
3.2.2 Start a Recording..................................................................................................................   3-2
3.2.3 Navigate the Web Site .........................................................................................................   3-3
3.2.4 Stop the Recording ..............................................................................................................   3-3
3.2.5 Save the Script ......................................................................................................................   3-3
3.3 Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts.................................................................................   3-3
3.3.1 Viewing Information About a Visual Script Item ...........................................................   3-4
3.3.2 Turning Automatic Testing On and Off...........................................................................   3-5
3.3.3 Modifying Default Tests .....................................................................................................   3-6
3.4 Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script .................................................................................   3-7
3.5 Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures......................................................................................    3-10
3.5.1 Ignoring Failures...............................................................................................................    3-11
3.5.2 Accepting Changes Shown in the Script .......................................................................    3-12
3.5.3 Rejecting Problems Shown in the Script........................................................................    3-12
3.6 Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script ............................................................    3-13
3.6.1 Record a New Script.........................................................................................................    3-14
3.6.2 Stop the Recording ...........................................................................................................    3-14
3.6.3 Insert a Text Matching Test Case....................................................................................    3-14
3.6.4 Insert a Server Response Test Case ................................................................................    3-15
3.6.5 Insert a Form Element Test Case ....................................................................................    3-16
3.6.6 Insert Table Test Test Case ..............................................................................................    3-18
3.7 Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form..............................................    3-20
3.7.1 Recording a Search ...........................................................................................................    3-21
3.7.2 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script ................................................................    3-21
3.7.3 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables ...........................................................    3-21
3.7.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to a Data Bank..................................................    3-23
3.7.5 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script ..................................................    3-26
3.7.6 Insert a Text Matching Test Case....................................................................................    3-27
3.7.7 Play Back the Script with Iterations ...............................................................................    3-27
3.7.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure .........................................................................................    3-28
3.7.9 Save the Script and the Results Log ...............................................................................    3-29
3.8 Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form....................................    3-29
3.8.1 Recording Information in a Form...................................................................................    3-29
3.8.2 Inserting a Text Matching Test Case ..............................................................................    3-29
3.8.3 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script ................................................................    3-29
3.8.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables ..........................................................    3-30
3.8.5 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to Data Source..................................................    3-31
3.8.6 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script ..................................................    3-34
3.8.7 Play Back the Script with Data Iterations......................................................................    3-34
3.8.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure .........................................................................................    3-35
3.8.9 Save the Script and the Results Log ...............................................................................    3-36

4 Job Scheduler Tutorial

4.1 Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule .................................................................................   4-1



v

4.1.1 Starting Job Scheduler.........................................................................................................   4-1
4.1.2 Specifying the Scripts ..........................................................................................................   4-1
4.1.3 Specifying the Job Notifications ........................................................................................   4-2
4.1.4 Specifying Email Notifications ..........................................................................................   4-3
4.1.5 Scheduling the Job ...............................................................................................................   4-4
4.1.6 Saving the Schedule.............................................................................................................   4-5
4.1.7 Playing Back the Job ............................................................................................................   4-5
4.1.8 Activating the Schedule ......................................................................................................   4-5
4.2 Example 2: Editing a Job ............................................................................................................   4-6
4.3 Example 3: Editing a Schedule..................................................................................................   4-7

5 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial

5.1 Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test ............................................................................   5-2
5.1.1 Starting Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications and Specifying the Workspace    5-2
5.1.2 Specifying a Scenario Profile..............................................................................................   5-2
5.1.3 Running the Scenario Profile Using Autopilot................................................................   5-4
5.2 Example 2: Adding Data Sources .............................................................................................   5-5
5.3 Example 3: Editing Data Sources...........................................................................................    5-12
5.4 Example 4: Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles......................................................    5-13
5.4.1 Adding a Virtual User Profile to the Scenario..............................................................    5-13
5.4.2 Saving Data for Reporting...............................................................................................    5-13
5.4.3 Saving the Scenario...........................................................................................................    5-15
5.5 Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles..................................................................................    5-15
5.5.1 Running the Scenario Profiles Using Autopilot ..........................................................    5-15
5.5.2 Viewing Performance Statistics ......................................................................................    5-17
5.5.3 Viewing Graphs ................................................................................................................    5-19
5.6 Example 6: Controlling Virtual Users ...................................................................................    5-21
5.6.1 Modifying the Run Attributes ........................................................................................    5-21
5.6.2 Viewing Virtual User Actions.........................................................................................    5-22
5.6.3 Stopping an Individual Virtual User .............................................................................    5-23
5.6.4 Aborting an Individual Virtual User .............................................................................    5-23
5.6.5 Stopping All Virtual Users ..............................................................................................    5-23
5.6.6 Aborting All Virtual Users ..............................................................................................    5-23
5.7 Example 7: Generating Reports .............................................................................................    5-23
5.7.1 Generating Reports from Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications .....................    5-23
5.7.2 Opening the Chart in Microsoft Excel ...........................................................................    5-25
5.7.3 Viewing Scenario and Session Reports..........................................................................    5-27
5.8 Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles .........................................................................    5-28
5.8.1 Adding Visual Scripts to the Sections Tree...................................................................    5-29
5.8.2 Adding Synchronization Points to the Sections Tree ..................................................    5-30
5.8.3 Moving Items in the Sections Tree .................................................................................    5-31
5.8.4 Editing User-Defined Profiles .........................................................................................    5-33



vi

List of Figures

1–1 Visual Script Tree Hierachy.......................................................................................................   1-2
1–2 Job Scheduler Main Window ....................................................................................................   1-3
1–3 Job Scheduler Wizard Window ................................................................................................   1-4
1–4 Job Scheduler Schedule Window..............................................................................................   1-4
1–5 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Virtual Users View ..........................................   1-5
1–6 Concurrent Object Requests vs. Sequential Object Requests ...............................................   1-6
2–1 Oracle Fuctional Testing for Web Applications Main Window...........................................   2-4
2–2 Visual Script Pane .......................................................................................................................   2-5
2–3 Browser Pane ...............................................................................................................................   2-6
2–4 Playback Results Pane................................................................................................................   2-6
2–5 Job Scheduler Main Window ....................................................................................................   2-7
2–6 Job Scheduler Job Pane...............................................................................................................   2-7
2–7 Job Scheduler Results Pane........................................................................................................   2-7
2–8 Job Scheduler Wizard.................................................................................................................   2-8
2–9 Job Scheduler Schedule Window..............................................................................................   2-8
2–10 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window ..................................................   2-9
2–11 Build Scenarios Tab .................................................................................................................    2-10
2–12 Autopilot Tab............................................................................................................................    2-11
2–13 Watch Virtual User Grid Tab .................................................................................................    2-11
2–14 View Run Graphs Tab .............................................................................................................    2-12
2–15 Create Reports Tab...................................................................................................................    2-12
2–16 ServerStats Metric Profiles Window .....................................................................................    2-13
3–1 Oracle Funtional Testing for Web Applications Main Window ..........................................   3-2
3–2 Oracle Funtional Testing Visual Script Tree ...........................................................................   3-4
3–3 HTML Properties Dialog Box....................................................................................................   3-5
3–4 Visual Script Frame Node..........................................................................................................   3-5
3–5 Script Options Dialog Box .........................................................................................................   3-6
3–6 Content Tests Manager Dialog Box..........................................................................................   3-7
3–7 Images Script Node.....................................................................................................................   3-7
3–8 Resource Validation Window ...................................................................................................   3-8
3–9 Results Report Window .............................................................................................................   3-9
3–10 Playback Results Pane.............................................................................................................    3-10
3–11 Visual Script with Failure Markers .......................................................................................    3-10
3–12 Different Html Script Node....................................................................................................    3-11
3–13 Ignore This Failure Script Node Marker...............................................................................    3-11
3–14 New Links Script Node...........................................................................................................    3-11
3–15 New Links Script Node with Marker....................................................................................    3-11
3–16 Different Html and Different Script Nodes..........................................................................    3-12
3–17 Master and Tested Page HTML Source Differences ...........................................................    3-12
3–18 Master and Tested Image Differences...................................................................................    3-13
3–19 Master and Tested Image Differences...................................................................................    3-13
3–20 Text Matching Test Properties Dialog Box...........................................................................    3-15
3–21 Text Matching Test Script Node ............................................................................................    3-15
3–22 Server Response Test Properties Dialog Box .......................................................................    3-16
3–23 Server Response Test Script Node.........................................................................................    3-16
3–24 Form Element Script Nodes ...................................................................................................    3-17
3–25 Form Element Test Properties Dialog Box ...........................................................................    3-17
3–26 Form Element Test Script Node.............................................................................................    3-18
3–27 Table Test Wizard Welcome Dialog Box ..............................................................................    3-18
3–28 Select Table Element Dialog Box ...........................................................................................    3-18
3–29 Table Element Selected Example ...........................................................................................    3-19
3–30 Create Table Test Dialog Box .................................................................................................    3-19
3–31 Create Table Test Dialog Box with Field Selected...............................................................    3-20
3–32 Table Test Script Node ............................................................................................................    3-20



vii

3–33 Parameters Script Node ..........................................................................................................    3-21
3–34 Data Bank Wizard Variables Tab...........................................................................................    3-22
3–35 Add Variable Dialog Box ........................................................................................................    3-22
3–36 Data Bank Wizard with a Variable Added ..........................................................................    3-23
3–37 Data Bank Wizard Data Binding Tab....................................................................................    3-24
3–38 Select Data Bank Dialog Box ..................................................................................................    3-24
3–39 Data Bank Wizard with a Data Bank File .............................................................................    3-25
3–40 Data Bank Wizard with Bindings ..........................................................................................    3-26
3–41 Data Bank Wizard Fields and Records View. ......................................................................    3-26
3–42 Data Bank Parameters Script Nodes .....................................................................................    3-27
3–43 Iterations Dialog Box ...............................................................................................................    3-28
3–44 Parameters Script Nodes in the Script ..................................................................................    3-30
3–45 Data Bank Wizard Variables Tab...........................................................................................    3-30
3–46 Data Bank Wizard with Auto-mapped Parameters............................................................    3-31
3–47 Data Bank Wizard Data Binding Tab....................................................................................    3-32
3–48 Select Data Bank Dialog Box ..................................................................................................    3-32
3–49 Data Bank Wizard with Bound Parameters .........................................................................    3-33
3–50 How Scripts Map and Bind to Data Bank Records .............................................................    3-33
3–51 Data Bank Wizard Fields and Records View.......................................................................    3-34
3–52 Script Nodes with Mapped and Bound Data Bank Variables...........................................    3-34
3–53 Iterations Dialog Box ...............................................................................................................    3-35
4–1 Job Scheduler Wizard Workspace and Scripts Dialog Box...................................................   4-2
4–2 Job Scheduler Wizard Log Window Dialog Box ....................................................................   4-2
4–3 Job Scheduler Wizard Email Dialog Box .................................................................................   4-3
4–4 Job Scheduler Wizard Mail Server Configuration Dialog Box.............................................   4-3
4–5 Job Scheduler Wizard Edit Schedule Dialog Box ...................................................................   4-4
4–6 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window...............................................................................   4-5
4–7 Job Editor Window .....................................................................................................................   4-6
4–8 Job Editor Script Selection Window.........................................................................................   4-6
4–9 Job Editor Email Window..........................................................................................................   4-7
4–10 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window...............................................................................   4-8
4–11 Edit Schedule Dialog Box...........................................................................................................   4-8
4–12 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window...............................................................................   4-9
5–1 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window ..................................................   5-2
5–2 Configure Parameters Pane.......................................................................................................   5-3
5–3 Autopilot Window......................................................................................................................   5-4
5–4 Virtual User Status Grid Window ............................................................................................   5-5
5–5 Add Configuration Dialog Box.................................................................................................   5-6
5–6 Add Monitors Step 1 Dialog Box ..............................................................................................   5-6
5–7 Add Monitors Step 1 with Data Sources Expanded ..............................................................   5-7
5–8 Add Monitors Step 2 Dialog Box ..............................................................................................   5-7
5–9 Add Monitors Step 3 Dialog Box ..............................................................................................   5-8
5–10 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors Listed..........................................................................   5-8
5–11 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors Selected ......................................................................   5-9
5–12 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors and Memory Selected ...........................................    5-10
5–13 Configurations Dialog Box with Defined Monitors............................................................    5-11
5–14 Test Monitors Dialog Box .......................................................................................................    5-11
5–15 Edit Monitor Dialog Box .........................................................................................................    5-12
5–16 Add Monitored System Dialog Box ......................................................................................    5-12
5–17 Session Start/Stop Options Dialog Box................................................................................    5-14
5–18 Scenario Defaults Options Dialog Box..................................................................................    5-15
5–19 Set Up Autopilot Options .......................................................................................................    5-16
5–20 Virtual User Grid .....................................................................................................................    5-17
5–21 View Run Graphs Tab .............................................................................................................    5-17
5–22 Performance Statistics Report ................................................................................................    5-18



viii

5–23 Performance Vs. Users Report ...............................................................................................    5-19
5–24 Users Vs. Time Report.............................................................................................................    5-20
5–25 Performance Vs. Time Report ................................................................................................    5-20
5–26 Statistics Vs. Time Report .......................................................................................................    5-21
5–27 Virtual User Shortcut Menu ...................................................................................................    5-21
5–28 Modify Run Attributes Dialog Box .......................................................................................    5-22
5–29 Virtual User Display Window ...............................................................................................    5-22
5–30 Create Reports Tab Filters ......................................................................................................    5-24
5–31 Sample Session Report Graph................................................................................................    5-25
5–32 Sample Excel Report Graph....................................................................................................    5-26
5–33 Sample Excel Data Table Report............................................................................................    5-27
5–34 Sample Session Performance Report.....................................................................................    5-28
5–35 Edit User Defined Profiles Dialog Box..................................................................................    5-29
5–36 Script Added to Run Section of User Defined Profile ........................................................    5-30
5–37 Sync Point Added to Run Section of User Defined Profile................................................    5-31
5–38 Edit User Defined Profile Dialog Box ...................................................................................    5-32
5–39 Select Scripts and User-Defined Profiles Pane.....................................................................    5-32
5–40 User Defined Profile Manager Dialog Box...........................................................................    5-33
5–41 Edit User Defined Profile Dialog Box ...................................................................................    5-34



ix

Preface

Welcome to Getting Started with Oracle Application Testing Suite. This guide explains 
how to get started using the features and options of Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications, Job Scheduler, and Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications for testing 
Web pages or applications.

Audience
This guide is for Web test engineers who will be using the Oracle Application Testing 
Suite applications for regression testing, performance testing (load and scalability), 
and monitoring of a Web site or application. 

Prerequisites
The tutorials in this guide assume an understanding of software or Web application 
testing concepts. Test engineers using the Oracle Application Testing Suite should be 
familiar with the concepts of regression testing, load testing, scalability testing, and 
operational monitoring.

Using This Guide
This guide is organized as follows:

Chapter 1, "Introduction" provides an overview of the major features of the tools 
included in the Oracle Application Testing Suite.

Chapter 2, "Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics" provides descriptions of the 
products in the Oracle Application Testing Suite and the main features of each. 

Chapter 3, "Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial" provides 
step-by-step instructions and explanations for building regression test scripts for 
testing Web pages or applications with Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications. The tutorial includes examples that highlight the Visual Script features, 
the Data Bank Wizard, and test cases. 

Chapter 4, "Job Scheduler Tutorial" provides step-by-step instructions for creating Job 
Scheduler jobs and schedules to play back multiple Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications Visual Scripts for operational and performance monitoring of a site. 

Chapter 5, "Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial" provides step-by-step 
instruction for using multiple Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Visual 
Scripts to perform load and scalability testing of Web applications and back end 
systems. This chapter also explains how to configure ServerStats and generate reports 
from testing data.



x

Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible to all users, including users that are disabled. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive 
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to 
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading 
technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be 
accessible to all of our customers.  For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility 
Program Web site at http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/.

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The 
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an 
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text 
that consists solely of a bracket or brace.

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or 
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes 
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites.

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services
Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services 
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. For TTY support, 
call 800.446.2398. Outside the United States, call +1.407.458.2479.

Related Documents
For more information, see the following documents in the Oracle Application Testing 
Suite documentation set:

■ Oracle Application Testing Suite Release Notes

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Functional Testing User’s Guide

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Job Scheduler User’s Guide

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Navigation Editor User’s Guide

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Application Programming Interface 
Reference

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Result Objects Reference

■ Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Load Testing User’s Guide

■ Oracle Test Manager for Web Applications Test Manager User’s Guide

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.



xi

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.

Convention Meaning



xii



1

Introduction 1-1

1Introduction

Oracle Application Testing Suite is an integrated, comprehensive Web application 
testing solution that provides all the tools you need to ensure the scalability and 
reliability of your business-critical applications.

■ Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications for automated functional and 
regression testing 

■ Job Scheduler for scheduling functional and regression testing 

■ Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications for load, scalability and stress testing. 
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications also includes tools for server side 
monitoring and reporting 

The applications are powered by a common set of Visual Scripts and require no 
programming. There are no proprietary languages to learn, no special proxies to set 
up, no training classes required. As your application changes, any differences in your 
tests are highlighted in the Visual Scripts, and can be automatically updated in-place. 
That means that your regression, and load tests will always stay synchronized with 
your application, and you can make automated testing a routine part of your Web 
development process.

This manual introduces you to the Oracle Application Testing Suite and provides 
step-by-step tutorials to help you get started using the tools. 

1.1 About Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications
Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications is used for functional/regression 
testing and serves as a script recorder for the Oracle Application Testing Suite. Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications records all of the objects on every page that 
you visit and automatically inserts tests to validate the objects. The components of 
each page are represented graphically in the Visual Script and can be masked or 
augmented using simple point and click actions.



About Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications

1-2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 1–1 Visual Script Tree Hierachy

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications lets you easily create, maintain, and 
execute regression testing scripts for your Web applications. Oracle Functional Testing 
for Web Applications features a powerful, intuitive visual script, an automated test 
case generator, a specialized text matching component, and the ability to execute 
data-driven tests using the Data Bank Wizard.

1.1.1 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights 
Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications offers the following advantages for 
Web-based application testing:

■ Visual Script Technology/Automatic Test Generation - you can record and test 
your entire application in minutes with reusable, object-oriented Visual Scripts. 
Recorded Visual Scripts automatically capture and test Anchors, Elements, Forms, 
Frames, HTML, Images, Image Maps, Links, ActiveX controls, Java Applets, 
VBScript, and JavaScript. Visual Scripts require no programming.

■ Graphical Test Results and Simple Script Updating - test failures and HTML 
differences are indicated by red flags annotated within the Visual Scripts for rapid 
diagnoses of application errors. Visual Scripts can be updated to reflect changes to 
the application with the click of a button.

■ Data Bank Wizard - create data-driven tests without programming. A single 
Visual Script can be used over and over with varying input and response data 
using values from an external data source.

■ Visual Test Case Insertion - additional test cases can be added to Visual Scripts to 
verify server response times, form elements, and the presence or absence of 
specific text in a page.

■ Programming Interface - full flexibility and extensibility to match your Web 
testing needs. Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications provides six levels 
of testing extensibility from the simplicity of Visual Scripts to your own 
fully-customized external application that controls Oracle Functional Testing for 
Web Applications. Basic Visual Script capabilities can be extended using Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications's built-in test cases or your own custom 
Test Scriptlets.



About Job Scheduler

Introduction 1-3

■ HTTPs and SSL Support - supports all popular protocols as well as certificates.

■ Built-in Application Server Support - automatically manages session variables 
for Net Dynamics, Broadvision, WebObjects, ColdFusion, and Microsoft ASP 
platforms.

■ High Throughput Resource Validation - automatically collects and verifies all 
referenced Web resources that include links and images.

■ Test Case Librarian - allows you to create and store re-usable test cases for use 
across multiple test scripts. 

1.2  About Job Scheduler
Job Scheduler is a test management tool that lets you group and run multiple Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications Visual Scripts in sequence as a single job. Job 
Scheduler jobs can be scheduled to run automatically at specific times or be run 
manually at any time. 

Figure 1–2 Job Scheduler Main Window

The Job Scheduler Wizard provides a convenient way to build Job Scheduler jobs, 
which can then be included on any schedule. The Job Scheduler Wizard includes steps 
for selecting Visual Scripts and setting notification options. 



About Job Scheduler

1-4 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 1–3 Job Scheduler Wizard Window

The Job Scheduler Schedule lets you specify when to start a job.

Figure 1–4 Job Scheduler Schedule Window

1.2.1 Job Scheduler Feature Highlights
Job Scheduler offers the following advantages for Web-based application testing:

Multiple Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Visual Scripts - play back 
a series of Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Visual Scripts as a single 
job. Jobs can be run immediately or scheduled to run on a specific set of days and 
times. 

Schedule Window - lets you schedule multiple jobs to run on specific days and times. 



About Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications

Introduction 1-5

Job Scheduler Wizard - guides you through creating jobs with Visual Scripts created 
earlier with Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications. The wizard provides 
options for customizing error notifications and e-mail recipients for playback results.

Integrated HTML Viewer - view pages in real time as Job Scheduler plays back Visual 
Scripts. The HTML viewer shows page content and provides visual indications of 
pages with failures. 

Job Notification Messages - specify customized error notification messages using the 
Job Scheduler Wizard. The messages appear in the results log.

Job Notification e-Mail - send job results via e-mail to one or more recipients using 
MAPI or SMTP e-mail.

HTML Format Job Results Reports - playback results reports are saved to an HTML 
page for later review and analysis. 

1.3 About Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications provides an easy and accurate way to test 
the scalability of your e-Business applications. Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications emulates thousands of virtual users accessing your site simultaneously, 
and measures the effect of the load on application performance. 

Figure 1–5 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Virtual Users View

Oracle Application Testing Suite TrueLoad Technology ensures that your tests will 
closely correlate with real user-load so you can confidently use Oracle Load Testing for 
Web Applications's results to help make key decisions about your system's 
architecture, tuning, and hosting alternatives. 



About Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications

1-6 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 1–6 Concurrent Object Requests vs. Sequential Object Requests

1.3.1 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications offers the following advantages for 
Web-based application load testing:

■ Trueload Technology - accurately emulates multi-threaded browser requests and 
automatically validates server responses for test results that closely correlate with 
real user testing.

■ Reusable Scripts - uses the same Visual Scripts created for functional testing with 
Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications to emulate hundreds or thousands 
of virtual users.

■ Interactive What-If Analysis and Virtual User Display - you can change the 
number and type of user on-the-fly to try "what-if" scenarios as you vary the 
loading conditions or application settings. You can even view the actual pages 
seen by virtual users to aid in debugging.

■ Real-Time Graphs and Reports - you can view real-time reports and graphs that 
include response time, error rates, number of users, and statistics such as hits per 
second, pages per second, etc.

■ Single Point of Control with Distributed Agents - virtual users can be simulated 
by a single server or distributed amongst multiple servers located anywhere on a 
LAN or WAN.

■ Scenario Manager and Autopilot - define any number of custom load scenarios 
by simply pointing and clicking on the names of the pre-recorded Visual Scripts 
and then specifying how many virtual users of each type you wish to run, and 
how you would like them to ramp up.

■ Post-run Analysis - performance data can be accumulated at varying levels of 
granularity including profiles, scripts, groups of pages, individual pages, and 
objects on pages. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications provides a 
comprehensive set of graphs and reports, and can also export data to external 
programs such as Microsoft Excel for further analysis.

■ Server-side monitoring with ServerStats - server performance can be monitored 
for a variety of server-side application, database, system, and Web server statistics. 
You can configure ServerStats to display real-time performance statistics for the 
various hosts and services available from the server such as, percentage of CPU 
usage, memory usage, Web server statistics, etc.



2

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-1

2Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics

This chapter explains how to get started using Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications. It explains how to install and start the program, and the features of the 
main window.

2.1  Installing and Starting Oracle Application Testing Suite 
There are two ways that you can install Oracle Application Testing Suite:

1. Go to: 
http://www.oracle.com/technology/software/products/app-testing/index.html. 

2. Download the Oracle Application Testing Suite product from the Oracle Web site 
and save it to a temporary directory on your hard disk. 

3. Unzip the the download file and then run oats###.exe.

4. Follow the setup instructions to install the Oracle Application Testing Suite. The 
install program will install the WebLogic web server and the Oracle 10g Express 
Edition Database by default. If you chose to have the install program use an 
existing Oracle database, follow the instructions for using an existing database 
below.

5. Select Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications from the Oracle Application 
Testing Suite start menu to start the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 
user interface.

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications starts in an existing browser if one is 
available. To set Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications to always start in a new 
browser window, change the Reuse windows for launching shortcuts setting in 
Internet Explorer to be deselected. In IE, select Internet Options from the Tools 
menu then click the Advanced tab to change the setting under Browsing from the 
Advanced tab to access this setting.

2.1.1 Using an Existing Database
If you choose to use an Oracle Database 11g Enterprise Edition existing database 
during the installation procedure, use the following instructions to setup the database 
for use with the Oracle Application Testing Suite.

1. Install the Oracle Database 11g Enterprise Edition and create a user with a 
minimum of the following privileges: 

■ Create/Alter/Drop Tables

■ Create/Drop Views 



Installing and Starting Oracle Application Testing Suite

2-2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

■ Create/Alter/Drop Sequences

■ Create/Alter/Drop Triggers

■ Create/Alter/Drop Indexes

If you are performing the database administration yourself, use the following steps:

Log Into Database Control

1. Install the Oracle Database 11g Enterprise Edition and launch Database Control.

2. Login to Database Control as a user with "system" privileges.

Create a Tablespace

1. Click the Server tab. 

2. Click Tablespaces. 

3. Click Create. 

4. On the General tab, give the tablespace a name. 

5. Under Datafiles, click Add. Specify a file for the new tablespace. Set the file size to 
1000 MB. 

6. Click Continue. 

7. Click OK to create the new tablespace

Create a User

1. Return to the database instance, Server tab and click Users

2. Create a new user ("ATSuser"). During user creation, designate the user's default 
tablespace to the one created above. On the Roles tab, assign the user the 
RESOURCE role. On the System Privileges tab, add the required system privileges 
defined above to that user.

3. Click OK to create the new user.

2.1.2 Oracle Application Testing Suite System Setup
The following instructions explain how to setup an exsiting Oracle database for use 
with the Oracle Application Testing Suite.

Oracle Test Manager for Web Applications

1. Install the Oracle Database 11g Enterprise Edition Client OR 

2. The Oracle Database Instant Client:

a. Basic Package, AND 

b. ODBC Supplement

3. Create a text file called tnsnames.ora inside the folder defined by the TNS_
ADMIN environment variable. The text file should contain the following text (to 
connect to an Oracle DB on a system with the name oracledbsys): 

Note: Read the ODBC Release Notes for specific configuration 
instructions, including the need to add the Instant Client directory to 
the PATH environment variable and the creation of the TNS_ADMIN 
environment variable.



Installing and Starting Oracle Application Testing Suite

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-3

oracledbsys =

(DESCRIPTION =
(ADDRESS_LIST =
(ADDRESS = (PROTOCOL = TCP)(HOST = oracledbsys.example.com)(PORT = 1521))

)
(CONNECT_DATA =
(SID = ORCL)

4. Create a DSN pointing to the Oracle DB Server, as follows: 

a. Open the Control Panel from the Start menu.

b. Open the Administrative Tools and select Data Sources (ODBC) 

c. Double-click Data Sources (ODBC) and select System DSN 

d. Click Add and select the Oracle DB driver 

e. Click Finish to select this DB driver 

f. In the "Oracle ODBC Driver Configuration" dialog box enter the following 
information: 

– Data Source Name: <ANY name of your choice>

– Description: optional 

– TNS Server Name: oracledbsys (correlating to the contents of 
tnsnames.ora. Use the appropriate TNS name you have given.) 

– User Id: the username assigned to you on the DB server 

– Click Test, enter the password for your username and click OK

– If the test is successful, you can proceed.

 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 

1. Log into OLT http://systemname:8088/olt 

2. Select  Databases from the  Manage menu then select  New 

3. Select Oracle from the drop-down list. 

4. If you wish to create new tables in a schema, select the radio button for  Create 
tables in the Database . If you wish to connect to an existing schema that has OLT 
tables in it, select the  User existing database (default). 

5. Enter the relevant database connection information in the fields. 

6. Click  OK 

Note: An SQL file is available on the Oracle Application Testing 
Suite system that can be used, if necessary, to delete the database 
components created by the product.  (This will result in loss of data!) 
The file is delete tables.sql and is located in the 
<installdir>\OTM\Files\Oracle directory. This SQL can be executed 
in SQL Developer or similar utility for Oracle DB management.



Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

2-4 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

2.2  Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Main Window 
Features 

The Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications main window is where you 
develop the Visual Scripts used for functional/regression testing, performance testing, 
and operational monitoring of your Web site or application. The Visual Scripts you 
develop using Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications are also used by Job 
Scheduler, and Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications.

Visual Scripts represent a sequence of actions and tests performed on a Web site or 
application. Visual Scripts are used by Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications 
and Job Scheduler for regression testing, Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications for 
performance (load and scalability) testing. 

The Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications main window consists of the 
menu bar, toolbar, and three panes: the Visual Script pane, Browser pane, and 
Playback Results Log pane.

Figure 2–1 Oracle Fuctional Testing for Web Applications Main Window

The Title bar of the window shows the program name followed by the current 
Workspace and Visual Script name. 

The Address box directly above the Web browser pane is where you enter the URL or 
file location of the Web page(s) to test. The bottom of the main window includes a 
status line. 

2.2.1 Visual Script Pane
The Visual Script pane shows the tree hierarchy of recorded Web sites and pages. 
When you first start Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications, the Visual Script 
pane is empty. When you record Web pages (either manually or using the e-Spider), 
Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications creates the Visual Script tree for you.



Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-5

Figure 2–2 Visual Script Pane

Click the Plus icon to expand a branch or the Minus icon to collapse a branch.

The Visual Script tree will include any test cases you insert into the Visual Script. Each 
item in the tree is identified by an icon and a text description. 

You can toggle the Visual Script pane width by selecting Resize Visual Script View 
from the View menu or by dragging the border between the Browser pane and the 
Visual Script pane. 

The Visual Script uses additional icons in the tree to represent the following: 

■ Yellow flag: skip test.

■ Red flag: test case failure.

■ Red and yellow flags: ignore test failure.

2.2.2 Browser Pane
The browser pane contains a seamlessly integrated Web browser that you use to select 
the Web pages to test. It provides full navigation and Web access.



Job Scheduler Main Window Features

2-6 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 2–3 Browser Pane

Enter the full path and file name of the URL or local file, or drop down the list to select 
from recently accessed Web pages.

2.2.3  Playback Results Pane
The Playback Results pane shows a summary of the Visual Script test playback. 

Figure 2–4 Playback Results Pane

You can adjust the widths of the individual columns by dragging the dividers.

Icons in the Visual Script show the location of any specific failures of default tests or 
test cases. Resource Validation test results are listed in a separate window after 
playback of the script.

You can turn on and off the display of the Playback Results pane by selecting Resize 
Results Window from the View menu. 

2.3 Job Scheduler Main Window Features 
Job Scheduler is a regression testing tool used for running multiple Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications Visual Scripts as a single job. The Job Scheduler main 
window is where you perform immediate or scheduled playback of a set of Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications Visual Scripts. 

The main window consists of the menu bar and toolbar. Job Scheduler has three 
windows that run within the main window: Current Schedule window, Current Job 
window, and Job Editor window.



Job Scheduler Main Window Features

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-7

Figure 2–5 Job Scheduler Main Window

You can open the Job Scheduler application from the Start menu or by selecting Job 
Scheduler from the Tools menu in Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications. 

2.3.1 Visual Script Job Pane
The Visual Script job pane list the Visual Scripts in an Job Scheduler job and the 
real-time playback results. You create Job Scheduler jobs and schedules using the Job 
Scheduler Wizard.

Figure 2–6 Job Scheduler Job Pane

2.3.2  Results Pane 
The Results pane shows any log messages generated during playback of the job.

Figure 2–7 Job Scheduler Results Pane

You can customize log messages as required using the Job Scheduler Wizard.



Job Scheduler Main Window Features

2-8 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

2.3.3  Job Scheduler Wizard 
The Job Scheduler Wizard provides a convenient way to build and schedule Job 
Scheduler jobs. The Wizard includes steps for selecting Visual Scripts, setting 
notification options, and scheduling playback times. 

Figure 2–8 Job Scheduler Wizard

The successive steps of the Wizard provide options for setting results notifications. 
When the Wizard finishes, you can add the job to any schedule.

Figure 2–9 Job Scheduler Schedule Window

Schedules can be used with the current job or other saved jobs.



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-9

2.4 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features 
The Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications main window is where you perform the 
majority of your load/performance testing activities. Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications uses the same Visual Scripts that you develop using Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications. 

The main window consists of the menu bar, toolbar, and the controller tab dialogs.

Figure 2–10 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window

You can open the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications application from the Start 
menu or by selecting Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications from the Tools menu 
in Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications. 

2.4.1 Build Scenario Tab
The Build Scenario tab is where you specify information about the virtual users to 
include in the load test and the attributes for each set of virtual users. 



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

2-10 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 2–11 Build Scenarios Tab

You can define user profiles that specify which visual scripts the users playback to 
emulate real users and how many virtual users to emulate. 

2.4.2  Set up Autopilot Tab
The Autopilot tab is where you specify the information needed to control how the 
scenario starts and runs. The Autopilot controls the starting and stopping of the 
scenario, the rate at which new virtual users are started, and shows the total number of 
virtual users and the number of running virtual users. 

You specify the session, start and stop times, and the virtual user rampup 
specifications for the Submitted Scenario Profile. It also shows the list of virtual user 
profiles submitted in the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications scenario.



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-11

Figure 2–12 Autopilot Tab

2.4.3  Watch Virtual User Grid Tab 
The Watch Virtual User Grid tab lists the currently running virtual users and the 
profile and playback details associated with each. 

Figure 2–13 Watch Virtual User Grid Tab

2.4.4  View Run Graphs Tab 
The View Run Graphs tab lets you define graphs and view the graphs at run-time.



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

2-12 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 2–14 View Run Graphs Tab

You can also view the Performance Statistics report from the View Run Graphs tab. 
The Performance Statistics window shows a summary of the performance data for the 
running virtual users. 

2.4.5 Create Reports Tab
The Create Reports tab lets you create post session reports and graphs.

Figure 2–15 Create Reports Tab



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics 2-13

2.4.6  ServerStats 
The ServerStats component of Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications lets you 
monitor a variety of server-side application, database, system, and Web server 
statistics. You can configure ServerStats to display real-time performance statistics for 
the various hosts and services available from the server such as, percentage of CPU 
usage, memory usage, Web server statistics, etc. 

Figure 2–16 ServerStats Metric Profiles Window

You can monitor specific counters in real time using the visual indicator gauges or 
using graphs. In addition to performance monitoring, ServerStats let you define scripts 
that can log warnings or alarms if a server's counter performance goes outside a 
defined range.



Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features

2-14 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide



3

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-1

3Oracle Functional Testing for Web
Applications Tutorial

This tutorial walks you through the main features of Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications. The tutorial consists of the following examples:

■ Recording a New Visual Script - describes basic recording of Visual Scripts.

■ Working with Visual Scripts - describes the features and components of Visual 
Scripts and how to modify the default tests.

■ Playing Back a Visual Script - explains the procedure for playing back Visual 
Scripts and the option settings for playback and the results log.

■ Analyzing Test Failures - explains how to analyze the differences found between 
the baseline set of Web pages and a new version. 

■ Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script - explains how to add test cases to your 
Visual Scripts. 

■ Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form - introduces the Data Bank Wizard 
and explains how to use the Data Bank Wizard to run iterative tests on a search 
form using data from an external file.

■ Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form - explains how to use the 
Data Bank Wizard to create automated data-driven tests.

The tutorial is designed to be followed sequentially from beginning to end. Many of 
the examples are interrelated and build upon the steps in previous examples.

3.1 Initializing the Tutorial
The tutorial uses two versions of web pages to demonstrate the capabilities of Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications. To make sure the initial version of the 
tutorial web pages is the current version, do the following:

1. Select Programs from the Start menu and then select Build A - Home Superstores 
from the Oracle Application Testing Suite submenu. A command window will 
appear briefly as the batch file copies the Build A files.

2. Close the command window, if necessary.

3.2 Example 1: Recording a New Visual Script
This example illustrates the creation and recording of a Visual Script. 



Example 1: Recording a New Visual Script

3-2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

3.2.1 Start Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications
1. Select Programs from the Start menu and then select Oracle Functional Testing 

for Web Applications from the Oracle Application Testing Suite submenu to 
start Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications.

2. Select Open Workspace from the File menu, select RSWDemo as the Workspace, 
and click OK to get to the main window.

3. Type c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\index.htm in the URL drop down list and 
then press ENTER. (The tutorial assumes that you installed Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications in the default c:\OracleATS\OFT directory. If you 
installed to another directory, enter the appropriate path.)

Figure 3–1 Oracle Funtional Testing for Web Applications Main Window

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications opens the Home Superstores 
tutorial Web page into the Browser pane.

3.2.2 Start a Recording
4. Select New Script from the File menu and select No if asked to save changes to 

Script1.

Note: If you installed this version of the Oracle Application Testing 
Suite over a previous version, your default installation directory will 
still be the old directory. If this version is the first time you installed 
the Oracle Application Testing Suite, the default installation directory 
is c:\OracleATS\OFT.



Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-3

5. Click the Record button on the toolbar. Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications is now recording your actions as indicated by the REC in the status 
bar. The [1] Welcome - Home Superstores Inc. title is recorded into the Visual 
Script pane.

3.2.3 Navigate the Web Site
6. Click on the Kitchen and Bath link on this page. The Kitchen and Bath page 

appears in the Browser pane and the address should show 
c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\kitchen.htm. You should now see [2] Kitchens - 
Home Superstores Inc. in the Visual Script.

7. Click on the Lighting link on this page. The Lightings page appears in the Browser 
pane and the address should show c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\lighting.htm. 
You should now see [3] Lightings - Home Superstores Inc. in the Visual Script.

8. Click on the Electronics link on this page. The Home Electronics page appears in 
the Browser pane and the address should show 
c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\etronics.htm. You should now see [4] Electronics - 
Home Superstores Inc. in the Visual Script.

3.2.4 Stop the Recording
9. Click the Stop button on the toolbar to stop the recording. The Visual Script pane 

should list four pages in the script.

3.2.5 Save the Script
10. Select Save Script from the File menu to save the script. The autonaming feature 

initially defaults the name of a new script to Script1.

11. Type in tutor1 for the name of the script in the Save As dialog box and click Save.

3.3 Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts
This example explains the features of the Visual Script tree and how to examine the 
structure and content of a Web page. It also explains how to modify the built-in Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications tests.

Before starting this example, make sure the Visual Script that you recorded in Example 
1 is still displayed.

1. Select Resize Visual Script View from the View menu to expand the Visual Script 
pane. 

2. Click the [1] Welcome - Home Superstores Inc. node in the Visual Script and then 
click the Plus next to the node. The script shows the Address and Frame nodes to 
the page tree.

3. Click the right mouse button and select Expand Page to show the entire page tree, 
which should look similar to the following: 



Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts

3-4 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–2 Oracle Funtional Testing Visual Script Tree

The [1] Welcome - Home Superstores Inc. page contains the following nodes in the 
tree:

■ An Address node that has the recorded URL for the page.

■ A Duration node under the Address node that displays how long it took to 
download the page and the think time delay associated with the page. The think 
time delay is the actual amount of time the user spent on the page before going to 
another page. For additional information about think time delay, see the online 
help.

■ A Frame node that is the main frame for the entire page. Below this node are the 
other constituents of the page.

■ An HTML node that has the HTML source for the page.

■ An Images node that has all the images in the page under it.

■ A Image Maps node that has all image maps in the page under it.

■ A Scripts node that has all the VBScripts and JavaScripts under it.

■ A Links node that has all the links in the page under it.

3.3.1 Viewing Information About a Visual Script Item
4. Select the HTML node in the Visual Script. 

5. Click the right mouse button and select HTML Properties. The following dialog 
box is displayed: 

Note: Web pages that include Frame Sets, Anchors, Forms, Elements, 
Active X objects, Java Applets, etc. will have additional tree nodes 
displayed in a similar fashion.



Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-5

Figure 3–3 HTML Properties Dialog Box

You can get more information about any item in the Visual Script using the 
Properties option. The properties for the different items vary. 

6. Close the Properties dialog box.

7. Repeat steps 5 and 6 with any other items in the tree and view the properties.

3.3.2 Turning Automatic Testing On and Off
8. Select the Frame node in the Visual Script.

9. Click the right mouse button and select Don't Test Frame. Notice a small yellow 
circle appears next to the Frame node to indicate that the automatic existence test 
for the frame is turned off, as shown below:

Figure 3–4 Visual Script Frame Node

10. Click the right mouse button and select Test Frame. The yellow circle disappears 
to indicate that the automatic existence test is activated. 

Note: Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications maximizes 
your productivity by virtually eliminating the need to program test 
scripts. When a Visual Script is recorded, it captures your interaction 
with the Web application under test. A series of default test cases are 
automatically generated and added to the Visual Script. These tests 
are designed for Images, Links, Frames, Forms, Elements, HTML, Java 
Applets, ImageMaps, and Active-X controls and can be customized to 
suit your requirements.



Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts

3-6 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

3.3.3 Modifying Default Tests
11. Select Current Script (tutor1) from the Options menu and then select Content 

Tests in the Functional Tests section.

Figure 3–5 Script Options Dialog Box

This dialog box indicates which comparison tests will be performed on which 
page attributes as default tests for the current script. You can enable or disable 
testing of specific attributes by selecting or clearing the appropriate check box(es). 
You can set global defaults for all Visual Scripts by selecting New Scripts (Global) 
from the Options menu and then selecting Content Tests in the Functional Tests 
section.

12. Make sure the following check boxes are selected: 

■ HTML.

■ Images.

■ Scripts.

■ Links.

■ Frames.

13. Click OK.

14. Select the [1] Welcome - Home Superstores Inc. node in the Visual Script.

15. Click the right mouse button and select Page Content Tests Manager. The Content 
Tests Manager dialog box opens. 



Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-7

Figure 3–6 Content Tests Manager Dialog Box

This dialog box indicates which comparison tests will be performed on which 
page attributes as default test cases for a specific page. You can enable or disable 
testing of specific page attributes by selecting or clearing the appropriate check 
box(es), and clicking the OK button.

16. Clear the Images check box, and press the OK button. A yellow circle appears next 
to the Images node in the Visual Script for the image collection, as shown below:

Figure 3–7 Images Script Node

When the Visual Script is played back, all Image tests will be ignored.

3.4 Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script
This example explains the procedure for playing back Visual Scripts that you have 
recorded. It also shows the option settings for playback and the results log.

1. Select Current Script from the Options menu and then select Results Log in the 
Results section. Make sure the Append to log and All details radio buttons are 
selected. 

2. Select Results Report in the Results section and make sure the Automatically 
create report after script playback option is selected.

3. Select General in the Playback section, make sure the Automatically Run 
Resource Validation After Playback check box is selected, and then click OK. 

4. Select Resize Visual Script View from the View menu to expand the Browser 
pane.



Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script

3-8 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

5. Click the Playback Script button to play back the recorded script. The pages in the 
script will be played back in the order recorded. The Browser navigates to each 
page, executes the default tests for each page, and shows the results visually in the 
script. At the end of the play back, Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications 
runs a Resource Validation test and shows the results. 

The Resource Validation test checks the integrity of the referenced resources (i.e. 
links, images, etc.) in your pages. 

Figure 3–8 Resource Validation Window

The "passed" results indicate that all referenced resources are available.

6. Click the Close button to close the Resource Validation window.

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications automatically generates a results 
report and opens the report in a new browser window:



Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-9

Figure 3–9 Results Report Window

7. Click on the page names in the Script Summary section to view the information for 
each page.

Notice that all tests passed. This is because you played back the script using the 
same version of the Web pages that was used to record the script. This establishes 
a baseline of tests for the Web application or Web site's content and structure.

8. Close the browser window when finished with the report.

The Results pane also shows a summary of the playback actions. 

Note: The Results Report uses active content. If the links in the 
report are not working, check if the browser shows the restricted 
active content security warning at the top of the browser. If so, click on 
the warning and select Allow Blocked Content. Use the browser 
Internet Options to set the default settings for allowing active content. 
Select Browser from the Options menu and click the Advanced tab. 
Select the Allow active content to run in files... setting under the 
Security section if you do not want the restricted active content 
security warning to appear each time the Results Report is generated.



Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures

3-10 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–10 Playback Results Pane

In the next example, you'll see how playback and the results are affected by Web 
page changes.

3.5 Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures
This example explains how to analyze the differences found between the baseline Web 
pages and a new version with changes. The Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications tutorial includes a batch file that copies a new version of three of the 
pages that you recorded in Example 1. 

1. Select Programs from the Start menu and then select Build B - Home Superstores 
from the Oracle Application Testing Suite submenu. This runs a batch file that 
updates the Home Superstores page to a new version.

2. If necessary, close the command window after the batch file finishes copying the 
files.

3. Click the Playback Script button to play back the recorded script again. The pages 
are played back in the order recorded.

The resource validation test found one resource that failed. There is one failed 
image called moviei.gif. The results of the resource validation test are displayed in 
the output log window and the failure will be displayed under the appropriate 
pages with red flags.

4. Click the Close button to close the Resource Validation window and close the 
Results Report browser window.

5. Notice the red circles next to the pages in the Visual Script, as shown below:

Figure 3–11 Visual Script with Failure Markers

Note: Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications displays errors 
and problems encountered during playback using simple color-coded 
circles in the script itself. Test results are displayed dynamically in the 
Visual Script tree as the script is being played back. You can 
double-click on any error event in the result log pane to advance to the 
corresponding page in the script. Errors encountered upon Visual 
Script playback can be rejected, ignored, or can be accepted to create a 
modified baseline script.



Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-11

6. Select Find Next Failure from the Results menu, or press the F3 key to locate the 
next failure in the Visual Script. The first page [1] Welcome - Home Superstores 
Inc. has two places where differences are indicated: Different HTML and New 
Links with two new links under the Tested node. The new links are admlist.htm 
and adminfo.htm.

3.5.1 Ignoring Failures
Occasionally, you may want to ignore a known problem or discrepancy that does not 
affect the overall test being performed. 

7. Locate the Master: Html node under the Different Html node.

Figure 3–12 Different Html Script Node

8. Click on the Different Html node, and then click the right mouse button and select 
Ignore This Failure. This adds a yellow circle to the Different Html node to 
indicate that the failure caused by the HTML change should be ignored, as 
follows:

Figure 3–13 Ignore This Failure Script Node Marker

9. Press the F3 key to get to the New Links item and expand the Tested node to view 
the new links.

Figure 3–14 New Links Script Node

10. Click on the New Links item, and then click the right mouse button and select 
Ignore This Failure. This adds a yellow circle to the New Links node to indicate 
that the failure caused by the presence of new links should be ignored.

Figure 3–15 New Links Script Node with Marker



Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures

3-12 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

3.5.2 Accepting Changes Shown in the Script
Often, you will get new versions of Web pages that you want to use as the new 
baseline for testing.

11. Follow the red circles in the [2] Kitchens - Home Superstores Inc. page.

The problems on this page are indicated by the presence of two nodes called 
Different Html and Different Script. Below the Different Html node are the 
recorded and tested versions of the HTML for the current page. Below the 
Different Script node are the recorded and tested versions of the JavaScript 
function that has changed for the current page.

Figure 3–16 Different Html and Different Script Nodes

12. Double-click on the Different HTML node and a dialog box with the differences 
for the HTML opens. 

13. Click Next Difference as many times as necessary to locate the following 
differences between Master and Tested page HTML source.

Figure 3–17 Master and Tested Page HTML Source Differences

Notice that the changes are textual changes to the Web page content. The Master 
text (baseline for testing) is shown in blue. The tested text (new version) is shown 
in red.

14. Click the Cancel button to close the window.

15. Repeat the same process for the Different Script node.

16. Select the [2] Kitchens - Home Superstores Inc. page node and select Accept Tested 
Page from the right-click shortcut menu. The red circles in the Visual Script for 
that page disappear. The accepted change becomes the new baseline for future 
testing of this page.

3.5.3 Rejecting Problems Shown in the Script
There may be times when you do not want a change to a Web page to be accepted as 
the new baseline for testing.

17. Follow the red circles in the [4] Electronics - Home Superstores Inc. page. 

The problems on this page are indicated by the presence of two nodes called 
Different Html and Different Image. Below the Different Html node are the 



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-13

recorded and tested versions of the HTML for the current page. Below the 
Different Image node are the recorded and tested versions of the image found on 
this page. 

18. If necessary, expand the Different Image node to display the Master and Tested 
Image nodes. You will notice that the file name of the image file is spelled 
differently [movie vs. movei]

Figure 3–18 Master and Tested Image Differences

The Master node has a red circle because playback revealed that the link to the 
image is no longer in the HTML. The Tested node has a red flag because the image 
failed the Resource Validation test.

19. Double click on the Different HTML node and you will see the same spelling 
change in the HTML source for the page. 

Figure 3–19 Master and Tested Image Differences

We wish to discard these differences and continue to use the original spelling as 
the baseline for testing in the Visual Script.

20. Click the Cancel button.

21. Select the [4] Electronics - Home Superstores Inc. page node and select Discard 
Tested Page from the right-click shortcut menu. This causes the originally 
recorded baseline to be left intact. The baseline differences will be discarded and 
all red circles will be removed.

22. Click the Playback toolbar button to play back the script again. Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications still flags the Different HTML and the image name 
spelling problem in the [4] Electronics - Home Superstores Inc. page of the Visual 
Script. 

23. Close the Resource Validation window and the Results Report.

24. Select Save Output Log As from the File menu. 

25. Enter the name tutor1.log and click Save.

26. Select Save Script from the File menu to save the changed Visual Script.

27. Select Clear Results Window from the View menu to clear the results log pane.

3.6 Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script
This example explains how to add four types of test cases to your Visual Scripts. In 
addition to the automatic existence and resource validation tests, Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications provides the ability to add the following test cases to the 
pages in your Visual Script:

■ Text Matching

■ Server Response



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

3-14 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

■ Form Element

■ Table Test

■ WinForms Test

■ Siebel Test

3.6.1 Record a New Script
1. Select Programs from the Start menu and then select Build A - Home Superstores 

from the Oracle Application Testing Suite submenu. This batch file restores the 
original Web pages for the Home Superstores site.

2. If necessary, close the command window.

3. Select New Script from the File menu to create a new Visual Script. 

4. Reload the c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\index.htm page in the Browser pane by 
selecting it from the Browser drop-down list.

5. Click the Record button on the toolbar. 

6. Click on the Register link in the Browser pane. The Registration page appears in 
the Browser pane and the address should show 
c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\register.htm.

7. Type Admin as the first name, enter any email address, and phone in the text area, 
and click the submit my entry button. The Browser returns the Database 
Authorization and Administration options of he registration page (regres.htm).

3.6.2 Stop the Recording
8. Click the Stop button on the toolbar to stop the recording. The Visual Script pane 

should list three pages in the script.

3.6.3 Insert a Text Matching Test Case
Text Matching test cases compare selected text from a Web page to the text you specify 
in the test case. 

1. Select [3] Registered - Home Superstores, Inc. in the Visual Script.

2. Click the right mouse button and select Goto Page to open the Registered - Home 
Superstores, Inc page in the Browser. 

3. Scroll the Browser pane so that the text "Database Authorization and 
Administration" is visible.

4. Highlight the "Database Authorization and Administration" text with the mouse.

5. Click the Insert Text Matching Test Case button on the toolbar. 

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications captures the highlighted text and 
opens the Insert Text Matching Test Case dialog box.



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-15

Figure 3–20 Text Matching Test Properties Dialog Box

6. Type tutortext1 as the test case name.

7. Make sure the Pass when: option is set to Selected text is present.

8. Click OK and view the test case in the Visual Script. Oracle Functional Testing for 
Web Applications adds the test case to the Visual Script under the Frame node.

Figure 3–21 Text Matching Test Script Node

3.6.4 Insert a Server Response Test Case
Server Response test cases measure the response time of a server access for a page in 
the Visual Script.

9. Select the [2] Registration - Home Superstores, Inc. item in the Visual Script.

10. Click the Insert Server Response test case button on the toolbar. Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications opens the Insert Server Response Test Case dialog 
box.



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

3-16 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–22 Server Response Test Properties Dialog Box

11. Type TutorTimer1 as the test case name.

12. Set the Maximum Time Allowed for Playback option to 5 seconds. Leave the 
Minimum Time at 0 seconds.

13. Click OK and view the test case in the Visual Script. Oracle Functional Testing for 
Web Applications adds the test case to the Visual Script between the Address and 
Frame nodes. 

Figure 3–23 Server Response Test Script Node

3.6.5 Insert a Form Element Test Case
Form Element test cases compare attributes and values of the elements in an HTML 
form.

14. Select Current Script from the Options menu and then select Content Tests in the 
Functional Test section. Make sure the Forms and Form Elements check box are 
selected and click OK.

15. Select the [2] Registration - Home Superstores, Inc. item in the Visual Script.

16. Expand the page and select the TodaysDate element of the regres.htm form.



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-17

Figure 3–24 Form Element Script Nodes

17. Select Insert Form Element Test from the Tests menu. Oracle Functional Testing 
for Web Applications opens the Form Element Test dialog box.

Figure 3–25 Form Element Test Properties Dialog Box

18. Type TodaysDate as the test case name.

19. Set the Select Property option to Value.

20. Set the Select Test Criteria to Property Must Satisfy Expression.

21. Change the Specify Expression field to Value = Date.

22. Click the Test button. Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications should 
return True in the Result field.

23. Click OK and view the test case in the Visual Script. Oracle Functional Testing for 
Web Applications adds the test case to the Visual Script under the Form Element 
node.



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

3-18 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–26 Form Element Test Script Node

3.6.6 Insert Table Test Test Case
Table test test cases let you define a custom test on a Web page table object. The Table 
Test Wizard lets you select the table object directly from the Web page by highlighting 
it with the mouse. The wizard also lets you specify the table object property to test and 
the type of test to perform.

24. Select [1] Welcome - Home Superstores, Inc. in the Visual Script. 

25. Click the right mouse button and select Goto Page to open the Welcome - Home 
Superstores, Inc page in the Browser.

26. Select Insert Table Test from the Tests menu. Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications opens the Table Test Wizard.

Figure 3–27 Table Test Wizard Welcome Dialog Box

27. Type Depts as the test case name.

28. Click Next. The Select Table Element dialog box is displayed.

Figure 3–28 Select Table Element Dialog Box



Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-19

29. Moving the cursor over the web page highlights the tables on the page. Highlight 
the Departments area in the upper left-hand corner of the page.

Figure 3–29 Table Element Selected Example

30. Select the table. The path is displayed in the Select Table Element dialog box. Click 
Next to display the Create your tests dialog box.

Figure 3–30 Create Table Test Dialog Box

31. This dialog box displays the table in a spreadsheet format, showing the data that is 
in each table cell. The dialog box options change depending on the type of data in 
the cell. Cells that are checked will be tested. Select cell B2.



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

3-20 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–31 Create Table Test Dialog Box with Field Selected

32. Make sure that Exact is selected in the Matches the following field. 

33. Click Test to display the Last Played Table Tab. The result is displayed in the 
Result field.

34. Click Finish and view the test case in the Visual Script. Oracle Functional Testing 
for Web Applications adds the test case to the Visual Script under the User 
Defined Tests node.

Figure 3–32 Table Test Script Node

35. Save the script as tutor2.

3.7 Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form
This example introduces the Data Bank Wizard and explains one way to use the Data 
Bank Wizard with the Text Matching test case to verify Search results pages. The Data 
Bank Wizard provides the capability to run iterative tests using data from a Data Bank 
file.

1. Select New Script from the File menu to create a new Visual Script (save the 
previous script if prompted). 

2. Reload the c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\index.htm page in the Browser pane by 
selecting it from the Browser drop down list.



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-21

3.7.1 Recording a Search
3. Click the Record button on the toolbar.

4. Scroll the Browser pane and click the Go graphic next to Use SuperSearch.

5. Enter Lamps in the Product Name field and click the Search button. Oracle 
Functional Testing for Web Applications records the search including the text you 
typed into the field.

6. Click the Stop Record button on the toolbar.

3.7.2 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script
7. Expand the [3] Results - Home Superstore, Inc page in the Visual Script. Notice the 

Search Parameter under the Address node of the tree.

Figure 3–33 Parameters Script Node

3.7.3 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables
8. Select Data Bank Wizard from the Edit menu.

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications opens the Data Bank Wizard 
window with the parameters from the Visual Script in the Parameters list. 



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

3-22 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–34 Data Bank Wizard Variables Tab

9. Click the Add Variable button. The Data Bank Wizard opens a dialog box for 
specifying a variable name. 

Figure 3–35 Add Variable Dialog Box

10. Type SuperSearch as the variable name, and then click OK. 

The Data Bank Wizard adds the name to the Variables list. 



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-23

Figure 3–36 Data Bank Wizard with a Variable Added

11. Select the Search[3.1] item in the Parameters list, and then click Add Mapping. 
The Data Bank Wizard creates a mapping between the Search[3.1] parameter and 
the SuperSearch variable. You now need to bind the variable name to a field in a 
Data Bank file. 

3.7.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to a Data Bank
12. Click the Data Binding tab. The Data Bank Wizard opens the Data Binding 

options with the variable name in the Variables list.



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

3-24 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–37 Data Bank Wizard Data Binding Tab

Now we want to select the Data Bank file that contains the values we want to use 
for iterative testing.

13. Click the Select button. The Data Bank Wizard opens a dialog box for selecting the 
Data Bank file. 

Figure 3–38 Select Data Bank Dialog Box



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-25

14. Select search.csv, and then click Open. The Data Bank Wizard adds the Field name 
from the Data Bank file.

Figure 3–39 Data Bank Wizard with a Data Bank File

15. Select the Search field in the Data Bank Fields list and then click the Add Binding 
button. The Data Bank Wizard adds the variable name to the Bindings list.

Note: The .csv file name extension may or may not be visible 
depending upon your system settings.

Note: The Data Bank file is a comma-delimited ASCII file with the 
field names as column headers on the first line of the file. Subsequent 
lines of the file contain data. You can view the contents of any of the 
sample files in the c:\OracleATS\OFT\DataBank directory using 
Notepad or any other ASCII editor.



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

3-26 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–40 Data Bank Wizard with Bindings

16. Click Fetch Record to cycle through the records in the external data file. 

Figure 3–41 Data Bank Wizard Fields and Records View.

17. Continue clicking the Fetch Record button to cycle through all of the records in the 
file. There are five records in the sample Data Bank file.

18. Click the OK button to close the Data Bank Wizard.

3.7.5 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script
19. Examine the Parameters node under the Address node of the Visual Script tree. 



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-27

Figure 3–42 Data Bank Parameters Script Nodes

The Visual Script now includes the variable names as part of the Parameters. The 
check mark indicates that the parameter is mapped to a variable and bound to a 
field in a Data Bank file.

3.7.6 Insert a Text Matching Test Case
Now we want to insert a Text Matching text case that verifies that the search results 
were successful.

20. Highlight the text "successfully found" in the search results page shown in the 
Browser pane.

21. Click the Insert Text Matching test case button on the tool bar. Notice the text you 
highlighted is automatically captured by Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications.

22. Type VerifySearch as the case name, make sure Pass when: is set to Selected text is 
present, and then click OK. 

23. Select the HTML node in the Visual Script. Notice the yellow flag next to the 
HTML node. Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications automatically turns 
off the HTML comparison test when you insert a Text Matching test.

Since the search criteria will be different for each search during iterative play back, 
we know the HTML and product images on the page will be different from the 
recorded master each time. Instead of testing the HTML and images, the Text 
Matching test case will be used to verify a successful search.

24. Save the Visual Script as tutor3.

3.7.7 Play Back the Script with Iterations
25. Select Playback from the Run menu and then select Iterate. Oracle Functional 

Testing for Web Applications opens the Iterations dialog box. 



Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form

3-28 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–43 Iterations Dialog Box

26. Select Playback with Data Bank and Use All Records.

27. Click the OK button to playback the Visual Script.

28. Watch as Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications plays back the script 
several times using a different data value for the search each time. 

3.7.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure
29. Close the Results Report.

Notice the Results log indicates that the search using the Furniture value (record 3) 
fails. We now need to analyze this failure.

30. Select Data Bank Wizard from the Edit menu.

31. Click the Goto Record button. The Data Bank Wizard opens a dialog box for 
entering the record number. 

32. Enter 3, and then click OK.

33. Click OK to close the Data Bank Wizard.

34. Click the Playback button on the toolbar to play back this one record. 

35. Scroll the Browser pane to view the Search Results page. Notice that the page 
indicates there is no product information for Furniture. Oracle Functional Testing 
for Web Applications was able to find this problem because the Text Matching test 
case you added to test for a successful search produced a failure.

36. Make sure the [3] Results - Home Superstore, Inc page is still selected in the Visual 
Script.

37. Click the right mouse button and select Discard Tested Page from the shortcut 
menu. The red circles are removed from the Visual Script. The Master version of 
the Visual Script is still the baseline to use for testing of the Web page.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-29

3.7.9 Save the Script and the Results Log
38. Save the Visual Script.

39. Save the Output Log as tutor3.log.

40. Select Clear Results Window from the View menu to clear the results log for the 
next test.

3.8 Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form
This example explains how the Data Bank Wizard makes it easy to create automated 
data-driven tests. Data Banks are used to hold unlimited amounts of input data that 
can be fed automatically into your Web application.

1. Select New Script from the File menu to create a new Visual Script.

2. Reload the c:\OracleATS\OFT\rswdemo\index.htm page in the Browser pane by 
selecting it from the Browser drop-down list.

3.8.1 Recording Information in a Form
3. Click the Record button on the toolbar.

4. Scroll the Browser pane and click the Register link. The Registration page contains 
a form for entering Name, Email Address, and Phone number information.

5. Enter your own information into the form and click the submit my entry button. 
The Results page returns showing the information you entered with a "successful 
registration" message.

3.8.2 Inserting a Text Matching Test Case
Now we want to insert a Text Matching text case that verifies that the Registration 
results were successful.

6. Highlight the text "Your registration has been added" in the search results page.

7. Click the Insert Text Matching test case button on the tool bar. Notice the text you 
highlighted is automatically captured by Oracle Functional Testing for Web 
Applications.

8. Type VerifyRegistration as the test case name, make sure Pass when: is set to 
Selected text is present, and then click OK.

9. Click the Stop Record button on the toolbar.

10. Select Save Script As from the File menu and save the file as tutor4.

3.8.3 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script
11. Expand the [3] Registered - Home Superstore, Inc page in the Visual Script. Notice 

the Parameters under the Address node of the tree.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

3-30 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–44 Parameters Script Nodes in the Script

12. Make sure the [3] Registered - Home Superstore, Inc page is selected in the Visual 
Script.

3.8.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables 
13. Select Data Bank Wizard from the Edit menu. 

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications opens the Data Bank Wizard 
window with all the parameters from the Visual Script in the Parameters list.

Figure 3–45 Data Bank Wizard Variables Tab

14. Click the Auto-Map button. The Data Bank Wizard automatically creates variable 
names and maps the variable names to the Parameter names. 



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-31

Figure 3–46 Data Bank Wizard with Auto-mapped Parameters

You now need to bind the variable names to fields in a Data Bank file.

3.8.5 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to Data Source
15. Click the Auto Bind button. The Data Bank Wizard opens the Data Binding 

options with the variable names in the Variables list.

Note: Auto Bind automatically creates a Data Bank file with field 
definitions and one record of data. It also automatically binds the 
fields to the variables created.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

3-32 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–47 Data Bank Wizard Data Binding Tab

Now we want to select the data source that contains the values we want to use for 
iterative testing.

16. Click the Select button. The Data Bank Wizard opens a dialog box for selecting the 
Data Bank file.

Figure 3–48 Select Data Bank Dialog Box

17. Select customer.csv, and then click Open. 

The Data Bank Wizard automatically re-binds the appropriate data field names 
from the Data Bank file to the variable names.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-33

Figure 3–49 Data Bank Wizard with Bound Parameters

Figure 3–50 How Scripts Map and Bind to Data Bank Records

18. Click the Fetch Record button to cycle through the records in the Data Bank file. 

Note: The Data Bank file is a comma-delimited ASCII file with the 
field names as column headers on the first line of the file. Subsequent 
lines of the file contain data. You can view the contents of any of the 
sample files in the c:\OracleATS\OFT\DataBank directory using 
Notepad or any other ASCII editor. The following illustration shows 
how Data Banks map to variables and Visual Scripts.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

3-34 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 3–51 Data Bank Wizard Fields and Records View

19. Continue clicking the Fetch Record button to cycle through all of the records in the 
Data Bank file.

20. Click the OK button to close the Data Bank Wizard.

3.8.6 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script
21. Examine the Parameters node under the Address node of the Visual Script tree. 

Figure 3–52 Script Nodes with Mapped and Bound Data Bank Variables

The Visual Script now includes the variable names as part of the Parameters. The 
check marks indicate the parameters that are mapped to variables and bound to 
fields in a Data Bank file. The triangles indicate variables that are mapped, but not 
bound to fields in a Data Bank file.

22. Save the Visual Script.

3.8.7 Play Back the Script with Data Iterations
23. Select Current Script from the Options menu and then select Results Log, make 

sure the Failures Only radio button in the Results section is selected, and then 
click OK.

24. Select Playback from the Run menu and then select Iterate. Oracle Functional 
Testing for Web Applications opens the Iterations dialog box.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 3-35

Figure 3–53 Iterations Dialog Box

25. Select Playback with Data Bank and Use All Records.

26. Click the OK button to play back the Visual Script.

27. Watch as Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications plays back the script 
several times using different data values for the registration.

3.8.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure
Notice that the Results log indicates a failure for Record 4 of the playback iteration. We 
now need to analyze this failure.

28. Select Data Bank Wizard from the Edit menu.

29. Click the Goto Record button. The Data Bank Wizard opens a dialog box for 
entering the record number.

30. Enter 4, and then click OK.

31. Click the OK button to close the Data Bank Wizard.

32. Click the Playback button on the toolbar to play back this one record.

33. Close Results Report.

You can play back the current record repeatedly using  Current Script from the 
Options menu, select the Playback section, and then select the Use Current 
Record option.

34. Scroll the Browser pane to view the Registration Results page. Notice that the page 
indicates a server error. Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications was able 
to find this error because the Text Matching test case you added to test for 
successful registration produced a failure.

35. Make sure the [3] Results - Home Superstore, Inc page is still selected in the Visual 
Script.



Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form

3-36 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

36. Click the right mouse button and select Discard Tested Page from the shortcut 
menu. The red circles are removed from the Visual Script. The Master version of 
the Visual Script is still the baseline to use for testing of the Web page. 

3.8.9 Save the Script and the Results Log
37. Save the Visual Script.

38. Save the Output Log as tutor4.log.

39. Select Clear Results Window from the View menu to clear the results log.

This completes the Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications tutorial.



4

Job Scheduler Tutorial 4-1

4Job Scheduler Tutorial

This tutorial walks you through the main features of Job Scheduler. You can follow the 
examples in this chapter to become familiar with the features and use of Job Scheduler.

This tutorial consists of the following examples:

■ Creating a job and schedule - describes how to create a job using the Job 
Scheduler Wizard and then add it to a schedule.

■ Editing a Job - explains how to edit a job after you have created it.

■ Editing a Schedule - explains how to edit a schedule after you have created it.

The tutorial is designed to be followed sequentially from beginning to end and 
assumes you have completed the Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications 
tutorial in Chapter 3. The examples in this tutorial refer to Visual Scripts recorded in 
the Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications tutorial.

4.1 Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule
This example illustrates how to create a job using the Job Scheduler Wizard and then 
add it to the Current Schedule.

4.1.1 Starting Job Scheduler
1. Select Programs from the Start and then select Job Scheduler from the Oracle 

Application Testing Suite submenu to start Job Scheduler.

2. Select New Job from the File menu or click the Job Scheduler Wizard toolbar 
button. Job Scheduler opens the Wizard Welcome screen. If you do not want the 
Welcome screen to appear each time you run Job Scheduler, select the kip this 
screen in the future check box.

3. Click the Next button to continue to the Workspace and Scripts [Step 1 of 2] screen.

4.1.2 Specifying the Scripts
The Workspace and Scripts [Step 1 of 2] screen of the Job Scheduler Wizard is where 
you specify the scripts to include in the job.



Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule

4-2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 4–1 Job Scheduler Wizard Workspace and Scripts Dialog Box

4. Select the RSWDemo workspace. Note that you can include scripts from more than 
one workspace in a job.

5. Select tutor3 and click on the Add button to add the script to the Script Order list.

6. Select tutor4 and click on the Add button.

7. Click the Next button to continue to the Job Notifications Log Window [Step 2a of 
2] screen of the Job Scheduler Wizard.

4.1.3 Specifying the Job Notifications
The Job Notifications Log Window [Step 2a of 2] screen of the Job Scheduler Wizard is 
where you specify the message that will appear in the Results Pane and the Results 
Log if an error occurs during playback of a Visual Script.

Figure 4–2 Job Scheduler Wizard Log Window Dialog Box

The default log message writes the following information to the results log if an error 
occurs during playback of a Visual Script:

■ Time of the error



Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule

Job Scheduler Tutorial 4-3

■ Databank record

■ An error number

■ A description of the error

8. Click the Next button to continue to the Job Notifications Email [Step 2b of 2] 
screen of the Job Scheduler Wizard.

4.1.4 Specifying Email Notifications
The Job Notifications Email [Step 2b of 2] screen of the Job Scheduler Wizard is where 
you specify who to notify when the job is finished and what information to send.

Figure 4–3 Job Scheduler Wizard Email Dialog Box

9. Select the Send HTML Summary check box to send the Job Report to the 
recipients.

10. Select the Send Text Log to send a text version of the log.

11. Enter your email address in the Address field. Separate additional email addresses 
by a comma or semicolon.

12. Click Mail Server. Job Scheduler opens the server configuration dialog box.

Figure 4–4 Job Scheduler Wizard Mail Server Configuration Dialog Box



Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule

4-4 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

13. Select your email server type and enter the email information for your email 
system. Check with your system administrator if you are not sure of the 
information to enter for your email configuration. You can use the Test email 
recipient address and Test Email button to verify email capabilities from within 
Job Scheduler.

14. Click OK to return to the Job Scheduler Wizard.

15. Click the Test button next to the Address field if you want to verify the email 
notification from the wizard.

16. Click the Finish button. The Save Job As dialog box is displayed.

17. Enter tutorJob1 for the job name and click Save.

18. You are then asked if you want to schedule the job. Click Yes.

4.1.5 Scheduling the Job
The Current Schedule window is displayed as well as the Edit dialog box for 
scheduling the job you just created.

Figure 4–5 Job Scheduler Wizard Edit Schedule Dialog Box

19. Change the Run At time to 12:00 pm.

20. Change the starting day in the From field to Sunday and the ending day in the 
Through field to Thursday

21. Click OK to schedule the job.



Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule

Job Scheduler Tutorial 4-5

Figure 4–6 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window

4.1.6 Saving the Schedule
The job file is separate from the schedule file. The job is the list of scripts to run and the 
notification information. The schedule file contains the information about when the 
scripts will be played back and which jobs will be played back.

1. Select Save Schedule As from the File menu.

2. Enter tutorSch1 for the schedule name and click Save.

The file name is displayed in the title bar of the Current Schedule window.

4.1.7 Playing Back the Job
1. In the Job Editor window, click the Start button to play back the job.

2. Watch as Job Scheduler processes the Visual Scripts. A yellow bar in the row of the 
script indicates that the script is being processed. A red bar indicates that the script 
failed; a green bar indicates that the script passed. 

Upon completion an email will be sent to you with the job report and text log if 
you used your email address when setting up the job notifications.

4.1.8 Activating the Schedule
When the schedule is activated, the scheduled jobs automatically run at the scheduled 
times.

1. Make the Current Schedule window active by clicking anywhere in it.

2. Select Activate Schedule from the Control menu or click on the Activate Schedule 
toolbar button. The results are displayed in the Job Summary pane of the Current 
Schedule window.

Only one schedule can be opened or activated at any one time.



Example 2: Editing a Job

4-6 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Double-click on the job name in the Job Summary pane to view Job Details as the 
scripts are played back.

3. Select Deactivate Schedule from the Control menu or click on the Deactivate 
Schedule toolbar button to deactivate the schedule.

4.2 Example 2: Editing a Job
This example illustrates how to edit a job using the Job Editor window after the job has 
been created with the Job Scheduler Wizard. Note that you can have more than one job 
open at any one time.

1. Select Open Job from the File menu to open a job or make the Job Editor window 
active by clicking on it to edit the currently open job.

Figure 4–7 Job Editor Window

2. Click Scripts in the job tree to display the script selection options.

Figure 4–8 Job Editor Script Selection Window



Example 3: Editing a Schedule

Job Scheduler Tutorial 4-7

3. Select the RSWDemo workspace and add the tutor2 script to the Script Order list.

4. Click Email in the job tree to display the email options.

Figure 4–9 Job Editor Email Window

5. Select the Disable option button to disable sending emails on error.

6. Save the job by selecting Save tutorJob1 from the File menu.

4.3 Example 3: Editing a Schedule
This example illustrates how to edit a schedule by adding and changing playback 
times of jobs. This example uses only one job but you can schedule more than one job.

1. Select Open Schedule from the File menu to open tutorSch1.mjs or make the 
Current Schedule window active by clicking on it to edit the currently open job.



Example 3: Editing a Schedule

4-8 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 4–10 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window

2. Double-click on the job in the calendar or right-click on the job and select Edit 
Schedule.

Figure 4–11 Edit Schedule Dialog Box

3. Change the time to 11:00 am, the starting day to Monday and the ending day to 
Friday.

4. Click on tutorJob1 in the job tree and drag it to Sunday at 6:00 pm.



Example 3: Editing a Schedule

Job Scheduler Tutorial 4-9

Figure 4–12 Job Scheduler Current Schedule Window

5. Save the schedule by selecting Save tutorSch1 from the File menu.



Example 3: Editing a Schedule

4-10 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide



5

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-1

5Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications
Tutorial

This tutorial walks you through the main features of Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications is a separate product in the 
Oracle Application Testing Suite, which you may or may not have purchased. If you 
have the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications version of the Oracle Application 
Testing Suite, you can follow the examples in this chapter to become familiar with the 
features and use of Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications.

The tutorial consists of the following examples:

■ Performing a Simple Load Test - shows how to use Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications to run virtual users to simulate load on a Web application.

■ Adding Data Sources - shows how to add data sources to the Oracle Load Testing 
for Web Applications ServerStats configuration to monitor server-side statistics, 
such as CPU usage, and available memory.

■ Editing Data Sources - shows how to edit existing Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications ServerStats configurations to modify specific counters.

■ Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles - shows how to add a new Visual 
Script to the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Scenario. This example also 
shows how to set the Reporting options and Session Start/Stop options to save 
data for use in post-run analysis.

■ Running Multiple Profiles - shows how to use Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications to run multiple Scenario profiles with different amounts of virtual 
users and how to view statistical and performance information.

■ Controlling Virtual Users - shows how to modify individual virtual user 
attributes, view actions, and stop and abort virtual users.

■ Generating Reports - explains how to view the default reports and generate 
reports for post-run analysis.

■ Creating User-Defined Profiles - explains how to create user-defined virtual user 
profiles.

The tutorial is designed to be followed sequentially from beginning to end and 
assumes you have completed the Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications 
tutorial in Chapter 3. The examples in this tutorial refer to Visual Scripts recorded in 
the Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications tutorial.



Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test

5-2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

5.1 Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test
This example shows how to use Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications to run 
virtual users to simulate load on a Web application. The example illustrates how to run 
a previously recorded Visual Script to simulate multiple users accessing a Web 
application. 

5.1.1 Starting Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications and Specifying the Workspace
1. Select Programs from the Start menu and then select Oracle Load Testing for Web 

Applications from the Oracle Application Testing Suite submenu to start Oracle 
Load Testing for Web Applications.

Figure 5–1 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window

2. Enter your user name and password to log in.

3. Select RSWDemo in the Workspace list.

5.1.2 Specifying a Scenario Profile
4. Make sure the Build Scenario tab is displayed in Oracle Load Testing for Web 

Applications.

5. Select tutor1 in the Select scripts list. These are the Visual Scripts that you record 
using Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications. 



Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-3

6. Click the Add to scenario button to add tutor1 to the Configure Parameters list. 
You can also double-click the script name to add it to the Configure Parameters 
list.

Figure 5–2 Configure Parameters Pane

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications automatically specifies a set of default 
virtual user attributes for the Scenario Profile in the Scenario tab. For this example, 
we'll use the default attributes.

7. Click the Add to Autopilot button on the Build Scenario tab.

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications automatically opens the Set up 
Autopilot tab with the tutor1 Scenario Profile listed in Submitted Scenario 
Profiles list.



Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test

5-4 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–3 Autopilot Window

5.1.3 Running the Scenario Profile Using Autopilot
8. Select After each user plays [#] iteration option from the Stop the load test group 

of the Autopilot tab.

9. Enter 5 in the After each user plays edit box.

10. Select [#] users below Add per step in the Virtual User ramp up group.

11. Enter 1 in the Add per step [#] users edit box.

12. Select [#] seconds below After every in the Virtual User ramp up group.

13. Enter 10 in the [#] seconds edit box.

14. Click the Run Test button on the Autopilot tab or the toolbar.

15. Select Yes when asked to record session data and click OK.

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications starts running the virtual users in the 
Virtual User Grid. Watch as the Autopilot starts running the tutor1 Visual Script as 
ten virtual users. 



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-5

Figure 5–4 Virtual User Status Grid Window

16. Allow the virtual users to continue running until all of them indicate Finished in 
the Status column of the virtual user grid.

Congratulations. You have just performed a simple load test on the Demo Web 
application. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications performs the virtual user 
Web interaction in the background. You can monitor the virtual users in the grid as 
they are running. In the later examples of this tutorial, you'll see how to use Oracle 
Load Testing for Web Applications to view statistical and performance 
information, and how to view virtual user actions.

5.2 Example 2: Adding Data Sources
This example shows how to add data sources to the Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications ServerStats configuration to monitor server-side statistics, such as CPU 
usage, and available memory.

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications ServerStats can monitor statistics from a 
variety of systems and server types. This tutorial adds counters from your local 
Windows 200x/XP system to demonstrate the features of Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications ServerStats. If you are not running the Oracle Application Testing Suite 
on a Windows 200X/XP machine, you should skip examples two and three and 
continue the tutorial with example 4.

To configure counters from a Windows 200x/XP data source, do the following:

1. Select Configurations from the ServerStats menu. Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications opens the ServerStats Configurations window.

2. Click New to add a new configuration.



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

5-6 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–5 Add Configuration Dialog Box

3. Type Tutorial for the Name and the Description.

4. Click Save. The Configuration window changes to include the Monitors 
configuration options.

5. Click New in the Monitor pane to open the Add Monitor Step 1 window.

Figure 5–6 Add Monitors Step 1 Dialog Box

6. Click the Plus icon next to Data Sources to expand the list of data sources.



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-7

Figure 5–7 Add Monitors Step 1 with Data Sources Expanded

7. Select Perfmon (Windows Performance Monitor) and click Next.

Figure 5–8 Add Monitors Step 2 Dialog Box

This step lets you specify which to monitor and which system to use for the data 
collector. 

8. Leave the default settings for Monitored System and Data Collector.



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

5-8 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

9. Click Next to select the specific counters to monitor.

Figure 5–9 Add Monitors Step 3 Dialog Box

10. Select Processor in the Performance object list.

Figure 5–10 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors Listed

11. Select % Processor Time in the Select counters from list group.



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-9

12. Select the All instances option.

13. Click Add. The counters are added to the Counters list.

Figure 5–11 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors Selected

14. Select Memory in the Performance object list.

15. Select Available Kbytes and click Add.



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

5-10 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–12 Add Monitors Step 3 with Processors and Memory Selected

16. Click Finish to complete adding monitors. ServerStats display a status while it 
verifies the counters (this may take a few moments). 

When the verification is complete, the Configuration window is updated with the 
list of monitors. 



Example 2: Adding Data Sources

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-11

Figure 5–13 Configurations Dialog Box with Defined Monitors

17. Click Test to test the counters.

Figure 5–14 Test Monitors Dialog Box

18. Review the results to verify the counters are working properly.

19. Click Close to exit the test results.

The next example explains the procedures for editing existing ServerStats 
configurations. 



Example 3: Editing Data Sources

5-12 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

5.3 Example 3: Editing Data Sources
This example shows how to edit existing Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 
ServerStats configurations to modify specific counters. The steps in this example are 
based upon steps completed in the previous example.

1. If not already open, select Configurations from the ServerStats menu to open the 
ServerStats Configurations window.

2. Select the Tutorial configuration.

3. Click the Memory (Available Kbytes) monitor and click Edit.

Figure 5–15 Edit Monitor Dialog Box

4. Click Add next to Monitored System.

Figure 5–16 Add Monitored System Dialog Box

If you have additional systems to monitor you can specify the information here to 
add the system to the ServerStats Configuration.



Example 4: Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-13

5. Click Cancel.

6. Change the Collection Interval to 45 seconds.

7. Click OK.

8. Click Close to close the ServerStats Configurations window.

See the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications User's Guide for additional information 
about using the features and options of Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 
ServerStats.

5.4 Example 4: Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles
This example shows how to create scenarios with multiple virtual user profiles and 
how to set the attributes for each scenario. It also shows how to specify the reporting 
options.

5.4.1 Adding a Virtual User Profile to the Scenario
1. Click the Build Scenarios tab.

2. Double-click tutor3 in the Default Profiles list to add it to the Configure 
parameters of the scenario list. 

3. Click the Configure all parameters button on the tutor3 line to display the Edit 
Scenario Details dialog box.

4. Change the #VUs  value to 3.

5. Make sure the Virtual User Pacing is set to Recorded and the Maximum value is 
set to 1 second.

6. Change the Caching Emulation to Repeat User.

7. Change the User Mode to Thick Client.

8. Make sure the Use Databanks field is True.

9. Leave the default settings for remainder of the attributes and click OK.

10. Click the Configure all parameters button on the tutor1 line to display the Edit 
Scenario Details dialog box.

11. Change the # VUs value to 6.

12. Make sure the Virtual User Pacing is set to Recorded and the Maximum value is 
set to 1 second and click OK.

Notice that each profile in the Scenario Profiles list can have a different set of 
attributes.

5.4.2 Saving Data for Reporting
The data generated by a Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Autopilot session 
can be saved to the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications database for 
post-session analysis. The Session Start/Stop options let you specify if Oracle Load 
Testing for Web Applications should save the data.

13. Select Options from the Tools menu and then select Session Start/Stop.



Example 4: Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles

5-14 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–17 Session Start/Stop Options Dialog Box

14. Set the Save data for reporting option to Yes. 

15. Select the Terminate all agents at end of session checkbox.

16. Select Scenario Defaults.



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-15

Figure 5–18 Scenario Defaults Options Dialog Box

17. Set View All Responses in the VU Display section to Always.

18. Scroll down the screen and set Auto generate timers for all resources in the 
Reporting section to True. 

19. Click OK.

5.4.3 Saving the Scenario
20. Select Save As from the Scenario menu.

21. Leave the filename as LoadTest1 and click OK.

5.5 Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles
This example shows how to use Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications to run 
multiple Scenario profiles with different amounts of virtual users and how to view 
statistical and performance information. 

5.5.1 Running the Scenario Profiles Using Autopilot 
1. Make sure the Scenario from the previous example is still shown in the Build 

Scenarios tab.

2. Click the Add to Autopilot button on the Scenario tab or the toolbar.

3. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications automatically opens the Set Up 
Autopilot tab with the tutor1 and tutor3 Scenario Profiles listed in Submitted 
Scenario Profiles list.



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

5-16 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–19 Set Up Autopilot Options

4. Select When the stop button is pressed in the Stop the load test group of the Set 
Up Autopilot tab.

5. Enter 3 in the edit box next to # users under Add per step in the Virtual User (VU) 
Ramp-up section. 

6. Enter 5 in the edit box next to # iterations under After every in the Virtual User 
(VU) Ramp-up section.

7. In ServerStats Configuration section, select Tutorial from the Configuration drop 
down list to add the configuration to the load test.

8. Click Save to save the Rampup Specification in the Scenario file.

9. Click the Run test button on the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications toolbar.

10. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications opens the Save Session data dialog box.

11. Click Ok. 

The Save Session data dialog box appears because we used the Ask setting in the 
Session Start/Stop options (select Options from the Tools menu). You can bypass 
this dialog box and use automatic or default values when running virtual users 
under routine testing conditions by changing the Session Start/Stop options.

12. Watch as the Autopilot starts running the tutor1 and tutor3 Visual Scripts as 
virtual users. Notice also that tutor3 is playing back records from the Data Bank.



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-17

Figure 5–20 Virtual User Grid

Initially, the Autopilot starts only three virtual users. After the first three have 
completed five iterations, the Autopilot starts another three virtual users. Once the 
second three virtual users have completed five iterations, the remaining three 
virtual users start. The Virtual User (VU) Ramp-up options of the Autopilot let 
you control the rate at which virtual users start running.

5.5.2 Viewing Performance Statistics
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications automatically displays run time graphs in 
the View Run Graphs tab. Scroll to the bottom of the window until you see the 
Performance Statistics icon.

Figure 5–21 View Run Graphs Tab



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

5-18 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Click on the icon to view the Performance Statistics report. The Performance Statistics 
window shows a summary of the performance data for the running virtual users. 

Figure 5–22 Performance Statistics Report

The statistics show the values for the following performance categories:

<Session Name> Current

■ Active Virtual Users - the number of virtual users currently running in the 
Autopilot.

■ Virtual Users with Errors - the number of virtual users with errors.

■ Transactions Per Second - the number of times the virtual user played back the 
Visual Script per second.

■ Pages Per Second - the number of pages returned by the server per second. A 
"page" consists of all of the resources (i.e. page HTML, all images, and all frames) 
that make up a Web page.

■ Hits Per Second - the number of resource requests to the server per second. Each 
request for a page, individual images, and individual frames is counted as a "hit" 
by Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications. If Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications does not request images from the server (as specified in the 
Download Manager), images are not included in the hit count. The Hits Per 
Second and Pages Per Second counts will be the same if images are not requested 
and there are no frames in the page.

■ Kilobytes Per Second - the number of kilobytes transferred between the server 
and browser client per second.

<Session Name> Totals

■ Transactions - the total number of times the virtual user played back the virtual 
user profile.

■ Transactions with Errors - the total number of virtual user profile iterations that 
had errors.

■ Pages - the total number of number of pages returned by the server.



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-19

■ Hits - the total number of resource requests to the server.

■ Kilobytes - the total number of kilobytes transferred between the server and 
browser client.

Performance by Profile and Timer

■ <Profile Name> - the latest, minimum, maximum, and average performance for 
the virtual user profile in seconds.

■ <Timer Name> - the latest, minimum, maximum, and average performance for 
the server response timers in seconds. Server Response timers are added to Visual 
Scripts using Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications. 

Performance by Profile and VUs

■ <Profile Name> # VUs - shows the time it took to run the virtual user profile with 
the indicated number of virtual users running. When ramping up virtual users, 
Performance by Profile and VUs values are added when additional virtual users 
start running. Once additional Performance by Profile and VUs values are added, 
the previous Performance by Profile and VUs values are no longer updated. For 
example, the statistics show elapsed time values for each profile for three, six, and 
nine virtual users. The <profile name> 3 VUs values are updated only while three 
virtual users are running. Once the Autopilot ramps up to run six virtual users, the 
<profile name> 3 VUs values stop updating and the <profile name> 6 VUs values 
are added and are updated while six virtual users are running. Once the Autopilot 
ramps up to run nine virtual users, the <profile name> 6 VUs values stop 
updating and the <profile name> 9 VUs values are added and are updated while 
nine virtual users are running.

5.5.3 Viewing Graphs
13. Click the Overview tab in the View Run Graphs tab.

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications provides several types of graphs that 
show performance, error, and statistical information for the running virtual users. 
Click on the graph in the Overview tab to view a larger image in the Default 
Graphs tab.

14. Select the Performance Vs. Users in the View dropdown of the Default Graphs tab.

Figure 5–23 Performance Vs. Users Report

This graph shows the average run time for the number of running virtual users in 
each profile. The plot points represent the Autopilot rampup of virtual users. In 



Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles

5-20 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

the above graph, the first plot points for each profile shows the average run time 
while three virtual users were running. Once the Autopilot ramps up to run six 
virtual users, the plot points for three virtual users are no longer updated.

The second plot points show the average run time while six virtual users were 
running. Once the Autopilot ramps up to run nine virtual users, the plot points six 
virtual users are no longer updated.

The third plot points show the average run time while nine virtual users are 
running. In this example, nine virtual users is the total number of virtual users the 
Autopilot ramps up to run. The third plot points will be updated continuously 
while the nine virtual users are running.

15. Select the Users Vs. Time in the View dropdown of the Default Graphs tab. 

Figure 5–24 Users Vs. Time Report

This graph shows the relative time when the virtual users for each profile started 
running. The graph represents the Autopilot ramp up times and the number of 
virtual users ramped up for each profile.

16. Select the Performance Vs. Time in the View dropdown of the Default Graphs tab.

Figure 5–25 Performance Vs. Time Report

This graph shows the average run time for the active virtual users running each 
profile over time.

17. Select the Statistics Vs. Time in the View dropdown of the Default Graphs tab.



Example 6: Controlling Virtual Users

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-21

Figure 5–26 Statistics Vs. Time Report

This graph shows averages for virtual user hits, pages, transactions, and Kilobytes 
per second over time.

The error graphs show percentages of errors vs. virtual users over time.

5.6 Example 6: Controlling Virtual Users
This example shows how to modify individual virtual user attributes, view actions, 
and stop and abort virtual users in Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications. 

1. Make sure the virtual users from Example 3 are still running.

5.6.1 Modifying the Run Attributes
2. Click on any virtual user in the virtual user grid.

3. Click the right mouse-button to open the popup menu.

Figure 5–27 Virtual User Shortcut Menu

4. Select Modify Run Attributes. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications opens a 
dialog box for changing the run attributes for the selected virtual user.



Example 6: Controlling Virtual Users

5-22 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–28 Modify Run Attributes Dialog Box

You can change the attributes of each virtual user individually.

5. Click Cancel to close the dialog box. 

5.6.2 Viewing Virtual User Actions
6. Select VU Display from the Tools menu or you can also use the right-click popup 

menu from the virtual user grid. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications opens 
a browser window in which you can view the actions of the virtual user.

Figure 5–29 Virtual User Display Window

7. Click the Navigate to Previous Page toolbar button. The viewer shows only the 
previous page.



Example 7: Generating Reports

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-23

8. Click the Navigate to Next Page toolbar button. The viewer shows only the next 
page.

9. Click the Auto Mode toolbar button. The view shows new pages accessed by the 
virtual user as they arrive to the viewer.

10. Click the Stop Accepting New Pages toolbar button. The viewer stops accepting 
pages from the virtual user. 

Note: Because of the speed at which new pages arrive in the viewer, it may take a 
few moments for cached pages to stop appearing.

11. Close the window to exit the viewer.

5.6.3 Stopping an Individual Virtual User
12. Click on any virtual user in the virtual user grid.

13. Click the right mouse-button to open the popup menu.

14. Select Stop. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications stops running the selected 
virtual user. The virtual user will complete the current Visual Script iteration and 
then stop.

5.6.4 Aborting an Individual Virtual User
15. Click on any virtual user in the virtual user grid.

16. Click the right mouse-button to open the popup menu.

17. Select Abort. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications aborts running the 
selected virtual user without completing the current visual script iteration.

5.6.5 Stopping All Virtual Users
18. Click the Stop toolbar button to stop all virtual users. The virtual users will 

complete the current visual script iteration and then stop.

5.6.6 Aborting All Virtual Users
19. Click the Abort toolbar button to abort all virtual users. The virtual users will 

abort the virtual user without completing the current visual script iteration.

5.7 Example 7: Generating Reports
This example explains the automatic report generation features of Oracle Load Testing 
for Web Applications. The data collected by Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 
and Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications ServerStats while the Autopilot is 
running virtual users is saved to a database when the Save Data for Reporting option 
in the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Session Start/Stop options is set to 
Yes or Ask. You can use Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications to analyze the data 
and generate a variety of graphs and reports.

5.7.1 Generating Reports from Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications
This example shows how to use previously saved data to create custom reports and to 
view Session and Scenario reports. 

1. Select the Create Reports tab.



Example 7: Generating Reports

5-24 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

2. The Graph 1 tab is displayed with a blank graph. Select Session0001 from the 
Session list. The data categories appear in the Available Data Series list.

3. Click Show All.

Figure 5–30 Create Reports Tab Filters

4. Double-click Hits/Sec, kb Rcvd/Sec, Pages Rcvd/Sec, and Trans/sec at the top of 
the Available Data Series field to add the counters to the graph. These are the 
overall counters. You can also select them and click the Add Data Series button.

5. Expand the ServerStats Monitors node then double-click the Oracle Load Testing 
for Web Applications Server (Processor, % Processor Time, 0) node to add it to the 
graph.



Example 7: Generating Reports

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-25

Figure 5–31 Sample Session Report Graph

The legends show which color line represents which virtual user profile, Visual 
Script page, and Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications ServerStats counter. 
The legends for Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications data show the session, 
the virtual user profile, and the Visual Scripts page in the form 
session.profile.page[#]. The legends for ServerStats data show the session, counter 
object, counter instance and counter in the form session.object.instance.counter.

You can export the data to an HTML file, a comma separated value file, or a 
Microsoft Excel Workbook file.

5.7.2 Opening the Chart in Microsoft Excel
Note: Skip this section if you do not have Microsoft Excel installed on your system.

6. Click the Export to Excel button.

7. The File Download dialog box is displayed. Click Save.

8. The Save As dialog box is displayed. Select a location to save the report and click 
Save.

9. The Download Complete dialog box is displayed. Click Open.



Example 7: Generating Reports

5-26 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–32 Sample Excel Report Graph

10. The workbook contains a chart sheet and a worksheet. You can use the features 
and capabilities of Microsoft Excel to change the chart format. 

11. Click the Data Table tab to view the actual data values.



Example 7: Generating Reports

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-27

Figure 5–33 Sample Excel Data Table Report

12. Row one contains the counter names. Subsequent rows contain the actual data 
values for the chart.

13. Select Exit from the File menu to close Microsoft Excel.

5.7.3 Viewing Scenario and Session Reports
The report shows the current and total performance over time for the Oracle Load 
Testing for Web Applications scenario. The report also shows the Oracle Load Testing 
for Web Applications scenario settings used for the session.

14. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications also generates textual reports for Oracle 
Load Testing for Web Applications Scenario settings and Oracle Load Testing for 
Web Applications and Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications ServerStats 
session data.

15. Select the Reports tab.

16. Select the session for which you want to view the report from the Session 
dropdown list and click Generate. Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 
displays the report.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

5-28 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–34 Sample Session Performance Report

17. Scroll to the end of the Session Performance Report to view the Oracle Load 
Testing for Web Applications Scenario Report.

18. You can print the report by clicking the Print Friendly button and selecting Print 
from the File menu in the browser window.

5.8 Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles
This example explains how to create user-defined virtual user profiles in Oracle Load 
Testing for Web Applications.

1. Select User Defined Profiles from the Manage menu. Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications opens a dialog for managing profiles. 

2. Click New.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-29

Figure 5–35 Edit User Defined Profiles Dialog Box

3. The dialog box shows the section tree, the available Visual Scripts, and the default 
synchronization points.

4. Select the workspace where you want to save the profile and enter a name for the 
profile in the Name editbox.

5. The profile sections tree allows you to specify which Visual Scripts and 
synchronization points to include in the Sections tree of the profile.

Prolog - the Visual Scripts in this section play back only once at the beginning of 
the Scenario run. An example of what you may add to this section is a login script.

Run - the Visual Scripts in this section iterate over as many times as is specified in 
the Autopilot. An example of what you may add in this section is the business 
transaction that you wish to load test.

Epilog - the Visual Scripts in this section play back only once at the end of the 
Scenario run. An example of what you add to this section is a logoff script.

Errors - the Visual Scripts in this section play back only if an error occurs during 
the Scenario run. An example of what you may add to this section is a visual script 
that resets your application on an error.

5.8.1 Adding Visual Scripts to the Sections Tree
6. Select the section in the tree where you want to add a Visual Script.

7. Double-click the Visual Script to add to the section or select the script and click the 
Add button. 

The Visual Script appears as a node of the tree.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

5-30 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–36 Script Added to Run Section of User Defined Profile

8. Repeat steps 4 and 5 to add additional Visual Scripts to the Sections tree.

5.8.2 Adding Synchronization Points to the Sections Tree
A sync point allows multiple virtual users to synchronize their actions and interactions 
with the application under test. Sync points provide the ability to create realistic 
multi-user situations that may expose resource conflicts such as deadlocks. When you 
specify a sync point, multiple virtual users executing the script will reach this sync 
point at various times depending on a number of factors (for example, the speed of the 
machine). 

Sync points cause each virtual user to wait until all virtual users have reached that 
sync point. Each of the virtual users notifies the master upon reaching the sync point. 
The master waits for all of the virtual users to notify it and then issues the go-ahead 
for all the virtual users to continue past that sync point.

9. Select the section in the tree where you want to add a Sync point and click Add 
Sync.

The Sync point appears as a node of the tree.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-31

Figure 5–37 Sync Point Added to Run Section of User Defined Profile

10. Repeat steps 7 and 8 to add additional Sync points to the Sections tree.

5.8.3 Moving Items in the Sections Tree
When you have multiple items under any section of the tree, you can move the items 
up and down within that section.

11. Select the item to move in a section.

12. Click the up or down button as appropriate.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

5-32 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–38 Edit User Defined Profile Dialog Box

13. Click the OK button when you finish defining the profile.

14. The new profile appears in the Select scripts and user-defined profiles list of the 
Build Scenarios tab.

Figure 5–39 Select Scripts and User-Defined Profiles Pane

You can include user-defined profiles as part of the Scenario Profiles the same way 
you use the default profiles.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial 5-33

5.8.4 Editing User-Defined Profiles
After you have created a user-defined virtual user profile, you can make changes to 
the profile at any time.

15. Select User Defined Profiles from the Manage menu.

Figure 5–40 User Defined Profile Manager Dialog Box

16. Select the profile you want to edit and click Edit. Oracle Load Testing for Web 
Applications opens a dialog for editing the sections tree of the profile. The dialog 
box shows the current sections tree, the available Visual Scripts, and the default 
synchronization points.



Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles

5-34 Oracle Application Testing Suite Getting Started Guide

Figure 5–41 Edit User Defined Profile Dialog Box

17. Click the Plus icon to expand the nodes of the tree.

18. Use the arrow buttons as necessary to add items to the sections of the tree. Select 
an item and click Delete to remove it from the sections tree.

19. Click the OK button when you finish editing the profile.

20. Select Exit to close Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications.

21. Click No if asked to save the scenario.

This completes the Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications tutorial. See the Oracle 
Load Testing for Web Applications User's Guide for additional information about load 
testing and using Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications.



Index-1

Index

A
accept a new baseline script, 3-12
Accept Tested Page, 3-12
Active Virtual Users performance statistics, 5-18
Add Binding option, 3-25
Add Mapping option, 3-23
Add per step option, 5-16
Add to Autopilot option, 5-3
Add to Scenario option, 5-3
Add Variable option, 3-22
address line, 2-4
Address node, 3-4
Allow Blocked Content option, 3-9
Auto generate timers for all resources option, 5-15
automatic tests, 3-5
autopilot

adding scenarios, 5-15
running scenario profiles, 5-15
setting up, 2-10, 5-4
starting, 5-4
stopping, 5-4

Available Data Series settings, 5-24

B
browser pane, 2-4, 2-5
Build Scenarios

overview of, 2-9

C
Caching Emulation setting, 5-13
Clear Results Window option, 3-13, 3-29, 3-36
Collection Interval, 5-13
comma-delimited files, 3-25
configurations

adding, 5-5
testing, 5-11

Configure Parameters list, 5-3, 5-13
Content Tests

enabling, 3-6
CSV files, 3-25

D
Data Bank Fields list, 3-25

Data Bank file
opening, 3-25, 3-32
selecting, 3-24, 3-32
using in load test, 5-13

Data Bank Wizard
auto-binding variables, 3-31
auto-mapping variables, 3-30
binding variables, 3-23, 3-31
Fetch Record option, 3-26
going to a specific record, 3-28
mapping variables, 3-21, 3-30
using with forms, 3-20, 3-29

Data Binding tab, 3-23
Data Collector, 5-7
Data Mapping tab, 3-22
Data Sources

adding, 5-5
editing, 5-12

Default Profiles list, 5-13
default tests

modifying, 3-6
Different HTML Script node, 3-11
Discard Tested Page, 3-13
Duration node, 3-4

E
email notifications, 4-3
Epilog section in user-defined profiles, 5-29
error notifications, 4-2
Errors section in user-defined profiles, 5-29
expanding script pages, 3-3
exporting reports, 5-25

F
failure markers, 3-10
Failures Only option, 3-34
features

functional testing, 1-2, 2-4
Job Scheduler, 1-4, 2-6
load testing, 1-6, 2-9

Fetch Record option, 3-26, 3-33, 3-34
Find Next Failure option, 3-11
Form Element script nodes, 3-17
Form Element tests



Index-2

inserting, 3-16
properties, 3-17
script node, 3-18

Frame node, 3-4

G
Goto Page option, 3-14, 3-18
graphs

opening in Microsoft Excel, 5-25
Performance vs. Time report, 5-20
Performance vs. Users report, 5-19
sample session report, 5-25
Statistics vs. Time report, 5-21
Users vs. Time report, 5-20
viewing, 5-17, 5-19

H
Hits Per Second performance statistics, 5-18
Hits performance statistics, 5-19
HTML node, 3-4

I
Ignore This Failure option, 3-11
Images node, 3-4
Insert Table Test option, 3-18
installation, 2-1
introduction, 1-1
iterations

playing back with, 3-27

J
Job pane, 2-7
Job results pane, 2-7
Job Scheduler

activating schedules, 4-5
deactivating schedules, 4-6
editing jobs, 4-6
editing schedules, 4-7
overview of, 2-6
playing back jobs, 4-5
saving schedules, 4-5
selecting scripts, 4-1
specifying notifications, 4-2
specifying schedule time, 4-4
starting, 4-1
tutorial, 4-1
using schedules, 2-8, 4-4
viewing results, 2-7, 4-5

Job Scheduler Wizard, 2-8, 4-2
starting, 4-1

K
Kilobytes Per Second performance statistics, 5-18
Kilobytes performance statistics, 5-19

L
Links node, 3-4
load scenarios

building, 2-9, 5-2
setting up autopilot, 2-10, 5-4

Log Message Format notification, 4-2

M
Mail Server

configuring, 4-3
Maps node, 3-4
Master node, 3-11
Maximum Time Allowed for Playback setting, 3-16
Minimum Time setting, 3-16
modifying default tests, 3-6
Monitored System, 5-7
monitors

adding, 5-6
editing, 5-12

N
New Links script node, 3-11
New Script option, 3-14
Next Difference option, 3-12
notifications

specifying for email, 4-3
specifying for results log, 4-2

O
Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications 

tutorial, 3-1
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications 

tutorial, 5-1

P
Page Content Tests Manager, 3-6
Pages Per Second performance statistics, 5-18
Pages performance statistics, 5-18
Parameters, 3-21, 3-26, 3-29

Data Bank script node, 3-27
script node, 3-21

Pass when property, 3-15, 3-27, 3-29
Perfmon (Windows Performance Monitor), 5-7

selecting counters, 5-8
specifying instances, 5-9

Performance object list, 5-8
performance statistics

categories of, 5-18
viewing, 5-17

playback
analyzing failures, 3-10, 3-28, 3-35
playing with iterations, 3-27, 3-34
starting, 3-8
starting jobs, 4-5
using all records, 3-28
using Data Bank, 3-28, 3-35



Index-3

viewing results, 2-6, 3-10
playing back Visual Scripts, 3-7
Profile performance statistics, 5-19
profiles

adding scripts, 5-29
adding synchronization points, 5-30
creating user-defined, 5-28
editing, 5-33
moving scripts, 5-31

Prolog section in user-defined profiles, 5-29

R
recording Visual Scripts, 3-1

starting, 3-2, 3-21, 3-29
stopping, 3-3, 3-21, 3-29

reporting
saving data, 5-13, 5-23
setting options, 5-14

reports
creating, 2-12
exporting, 5-25
generating, 5-23
Performance vs. Time report, 5-20
Performance vs. Users report, 5-19
sample session report, 5-25
Statistics vs. Time report, 5-21
test results, 3-9
Users vs. Time report, 5-20
viewing scenario reports, 5-27
viewing session reports, 5-27

resizing Visual Scripts, 3-3
Resource Validation

overview of, 3-8
running automatically, 3-7

Results Log
appending to, 3-7
disabling, 3-7
enabling, 3-7
saving, 3-29, 3-36

Results Report
overview of, 3-9
running automatically, 3-7

run graphs
viewing, 2-11, 5-17

Run section in user-defined profiles, 5-29
Run Test button, 5-4, 5-16

S
Save data for reporting option, 5-14
Save Output Log As option, 3-13
Save Schedule As option, 4-5
saving Results logs, 3-29
scenarios

adding Virtual User profiles, 5-13
running multiple profiles, 5-15
running tests, 5-4, 5-16
saving, 5-15
setting up autopilot, 5-4

specifying profiles, 5-2
viewing reports, 5-27

schedule window, 2-8, 4-5
schedules

activating, 4-5
creating, 4-1
deactivating, 4-6
editing, 4-7
saving, 4-5
specifying, 4-4

Script Content Tests options, 3-6
Scripts node, 3-4
Select Property setting, 3-17
Select Table Element, 3-18
Select Test Criteria setting, 3-17
Selected text is present setting, 3-15, 3-27, 3-29
Send HTML Summary option, 4-3
Send Text Log option, 4-3
Server Response tests

inserting, 3-15
properties, 3-16
script node, 3-16

ServerStats
adding monitors, 5-6
configuring, 5-5
editing configurations, 5-12
overview of, 2-13
testing configurations, 5-11
using configurations, 5-16

sessions
saving data, 5-16
starting and stopping options, 5-14, 5-16
viewing reports, 5-27

setting script options, 3-6
Specify Expression setting, 3-17
status line, 2-4
submit my entry button, 3-14
Submitted Scenario Profiles list, 5-3
synchronization points

adding to user-defined profiles, 5-30
moving in user-defined profiles, 5-31

T
Table Tests

creating, 3-19
inserting, 3-18
script node, 3-20
selecting elements, 3-19
selecting fields, 3-20

Terminate all agents at end of session option, 5-14
test cases

adding to Visual Scripts, 3-13
inserting Form Element tests, 3-16
inserting Server Response tests, 3-15
inserting Table Tests, 3-18
inserting Text Matching tests, 3-14, 3-27

test failures, 3-10
analyzing, 3-10
finding different images, 3-13



Index-4

ignoring, 3-11
rejecting, 3-12

Tested node, 3-11
Text Matching tests

inserting, 3-14, 3-27, 3-29
properties, 3-15
script node, 3-15

Timer performance statistics, 5-19
Transactions Per Second performance statistics, 5-18
Transactions performance statistics, 5-18
Transactions with Errors performance statistics, 5-18
tutorial

initializing, 3-1
Job Scheduler, 4-1
Oracle Functional Testing for Web 

Applications, 3-1
Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications, 5-1

U
URL dropdown, 2-4
Use Databanks setting, 5-13
User Mode setting, 5-13
user-defined profiles

adding scripts, 5-29
adding synchronization points, 5-30
creating, 5-28
editing, 5-33
moving scripts, 5-31

using Data Banks, 3-20, 3-29

V
value, 5-13
variables

auto-binding in Data Bank Wizard, 3-31
auto-mapping in Data Bank Wizard, 3-30
binding in Data Bank Wizard, 3-23, 3-31
mapping in Data Bank Wizard, 3-21, 3-30

View All Responses option, 5-15
viewing failure markers, 3-10
viewing in scripts, 3-21, 3-26, 3-29
Virtual User (VU) Ramp-up options, 5-16, 5-17
Virtual User Display, 5-22
Virtual User Grid, 2-11
Virtual User Pacing setting, 5-13
virtual users

aborting all, 5-23
aborting individual, 5-23
adding per step, 5-16
controlling, 5-21
creating user-defined profiles, 5-28
editing user-defined profiles, 5-33
modifying run attributes, 5-21
navigating, 5-22
ramping up, 5-4
setting number of, 5-13
stopping all, 5-23
stopping individual, 5-23
viewing, 2-11

viewing status, 5-5
viewing user actions, 5-22
watching, 5-22
watching currently running, 2-11

Virtual Users with Errors performance 
statistics, 5-18

Visual Script Parameters
viewing, 3-21, 3-26, 3-29

Visual Scripts
adding test cases, 3-13
analyzing playback failures, 3-35
collapsing, 2-5
displaying properties, 3-4
expanding, 2-5
expanding pages, 3-3
playing back, 3-7
recording, 3-1
rejecting problems, 3-12
resizing, 2-5, 3-3
saving, 3-3, 3-29
test flags, 2-5
viewing, 2-4

VUs performance statistics, 5-19

W
Watch Virtual User Grid tab, 2-11


	Contents
	1 Introduction
	2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics
	3 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial
	4 Job Scheduler Tutorial
	5 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial
	Preface
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Related Documents
	Conventions

	1 Introduction
	1.1 About Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications
	1.1.1 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights

	1.2 About Job Scheduler
	1.2.1 Job Scheduler Feature Highlights

	1.3 About Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications
	1.3.1 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Feature Highlights


	2 Oracle Application Testing Suite Basics
	2.1 Installing and Starting Oracle Application Testing Suite
	2.1.1 Using an Existing Database
	2.1.2 Oracle Application Testing Suite System Setup

	2.2 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features
	2.2.1 Visual Script Pane
	2.2.2 Browser Pane
	2.2.3 Playback Results Pane

	2.3 Job Scheduler Main Window Features
	2.3.1 Visual Script Job Pane
	2.3.2 Results Pane
	2.3.3 Job Scheduler Wizard

	2.4 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Main Window Features
	2.4.1 Build Scenario Tab
	2.4.2 Set up Autopilot Tab
	2.4.3 Watch Virtual User Grid Tab
	2.4.4 View Run Graphs Tab
	2.4.5 Create Reports Tab
	2.4.6 ServerStats


	3 Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications Tutorial
	3.1 Initializing the Tutorial
	3.2 Example 1: Recording a New Visual Script
	3.2.1 Start Oracle Functional Testing for Web Applications
	3.2.2 Start a Recording
	3.2.3 Navigate the Web Site
	3.2.4 Stop the Recording
	3.2.5 Save the Script

	3.3 Example 2: Working with Visual Scripts
	3.3.1 Viewing Information About a Visual Script Item
	3.3.2 Turning Automatic Testing On and Off
	3.3.3 Modifying Default Tests

	3.4 Example 3: Playing Back a Visual Script
	3.5 Example 4: Analyzing Test Failures
	3.5.1 Ignoring Failures
	3.5.2 Accepting Changes Shown in the Script
	3.5.3 Rejecting Problems Shown in the Script

	3.6 Example 5: Adding Test Cases to the Visual Script
	3.6.1 Record a New Script
	3.6.2 Stop the Recording
	3.6.3 Insert a Text Matching Test Case
	3.6.4 Insert a Server Response Test Case
	3.6.5 Insert a Form Element Test Case
	3.6.6 Insert Table Test Test Case

	3.7 Example 6: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Search Form
	3.7.1 Recording a Search
	3.7.2 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script
	3.7.3 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables
	3.7.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to a Data Bank
	3.7.5 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script
	3.7.6 Insert a Text Matching Test Case
	3.7.7 Play Back the Script with Iterations
	3.7.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure
	3.7.9 Save the Script and the Results Log

	3.8 Example 7: Using the Data Bank Wizard on a Registration Form
	3.8.1 Recording Information in a Form
	3.8.2 Inserting a Text Matching Test Case
	3.8.3 Viewing the Parameters in the Visual Script
	3.8.4 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Map Variables
	3.8.5 Using the Data Bank Wizard to Bind to Data Source
	3.8.6 View the Data Bank Parameters in the Visual Script
	3.8.7 Play Back the Script with Data Iterations
	3.8.8 Analyzing a Playback Failure
	3.8.9 Save the Script and the Results Log


	4 Job Scheduler Tutorial
	4.1 Example 1: Creating a Job and Schedule
	4.1.1 Starting Job Scheduler
	4.1.2 Specifying the Scripts
	4.1.3 Specifying the Job Notifications
	4.1.4 Specifying Email Notifications
	4.1.5 Scheduling the Job
	4.1.6 Saving the Schedule
	4.1.7 Playing Back the Job
	4.1.8 Activating the Schedule

	4.2 Example 2: Editing a Job
	4.3 Example 3: Editing a Schedule

	5 Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications Tutorial
	5.1 Example 1: Performing a Simple Load Test
	5.1.1 Starting Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications and Specifying the Workspace
	5.1.2 Specifying a Scenario Profile
	5.1.3 Running the Scenario Profile Using Autopilot

	5.2 Example 2: Adding Data Sources
	5.3 Example 3: Editing Data Sources
	5.4 Example 4: Creating a Scenario with Multiple Profiles
	5.4.1 Adding a Virtual User Profile to the Scenario
	5.4.2 Saving Data for Reporting
	5.4.3 Saving the Scenario

	5.5 Example 5: Running Multiple Profiles
	5.5.1 Running the Scenario Profiles Using Autopilot
	5.5.2 Viewing Performance Statistics
	5.5.3 Viewing Graphs

	5.6 Example 6: Controlling Virtual Users
	5.6.1 Modifying the Run Attributes
	5.6.2 Viewing Virtual User Actions
	5.6.3 Stopping an Individual Virtual User
	5.6.4 Aborting an Individual Virtual User
	5.6.5 Stopping All Virtual Users
	5.6.6 Aborting All Virtual Users

	5.7 Example 7: Generating Reports
	5.7.1 Generating Reports from Oracle Load Testing for Web Applications
	5.7.2 Opening the Chart in Microsoft Excel
	5.7.3 Viewing Scenario and Session Reports

	5.8 Example 8: Creating User-Defined Profiles
	5.8.1 Adding Visual Scripts to the Sections Tree
	5.8.2 Adding Synchronization Points to the Sections Tree
	5.8.3 Moving Items in the Sections Tree
	5.8.4 Editing User-Defined Profiles


	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 35
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /EuroMono-Bold
    /EuroMono-BoldItalic
    /EuroMono-Italic
    /EuroMono-Regular
    /EuroSans-Bold
    /EuroSans-BoldItalic
    /EuroSans-Italic
    /EuroSans-Regular
    /EuroSerif-Bold
    /EuroSerif-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerif-Italic
    /EuroSerif-Regular
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /Symbol
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF suitable for publishing as Oracle documentation.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


